
Brantley, Anna

From: Brantley, Anna

Sentr Monday, March 26,2012 11:18 AM

To: 'chebel@aol.com'; Solid Waste Financial Coordinator; Pelz, Susan

Cc: Morgan, Steve

Subject: FinancialAssurance Cost Estimate Approval Letter_GlobalTire MPF_WACS 53122

Attachments: GlobalTire MPF_136808-005-M-02_WACS 53122 inf-adj CL est approval 3-26-2012.pdt

Attached please find "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letter for the subject Solid Waste
Facilitv.

NjIE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid
waste staff steve.morqan@dep. state. fl .us

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this
document, and is available for downloading at: http:/lwww.adobe.comlproducts/acrobaVreadstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley

Adm in istr ativ e Assi stant I I
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
13051 North Telecom Parl<vvay

Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 81 3/632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
an n a. b r antlev @ cie p. state.f L u s

The Depaftment of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T. Vinyard Jr is
committed to continuously assessrng and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to
comment on the quatity of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Thank you in advance for
completing the survey.
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Brantlev, Anna

From: Microsoft Exchange

To: Solid Waste FinancialCoordinator; Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve

Sent Monday, March 26, 2012 11:18 AM

Subject: Delivered: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Approval Letter-Global Tire MPF-WACS 53122

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients:

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Pelz, Susan

Morqan, Steve

Subject: Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Approval Letter-Global Tire WTPF-WACS 53122

genl *y Mirr***k tx*han6* **r,t*r 2**7
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Florida Department
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926
Telephone: 813-632-7 600

Transmitted via email to: chebel@aol. com

Mr. Charles Hebel, Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WT/02, Sumter County
WACS #: 53122

March 26,2012

Dear Mr. Hebel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January
19,2012 (received January 23,2012), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The cost estimates received January 23,2012 (total for closing
$80,256.00), are APPROVED for 2012. This approved amount includes 1315 tons of
passenger tire equivalents and 190 tons of residual derived waste (fiber, metal, office waste
etc.). The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than
March 1.2013.

A copy of these estimates will be fonararded to Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Please work with him

directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Rick Scott
Governor

Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Herschel T'. Vinyard Jr.
Secretary

i;:$s6.9 Into $$ul. u $

i,jA|l ? 6 ilrlt?
/-1 .4

inttlalx: -2'/t=:.-;._

Sincerely,
.1

';i' '

:/
.,4,J

Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee,
Susan Pelz, FDEP Tampa (e-mail)

sgm
Cc: Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@ dep.state.f l. us



l2Al hdustrialDrive
Wrldwood. FL 34785
Phone: (352) fiA-2213
Fox: GSD fiA-2214

January 19,2012

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection

Attn: Ms. Susan Pelz
13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, FL 33631-0926

'lspl (]f nnirj.'lnntefitsl proteefi$l

_fAN l:+ ;0f2

Sssrh.w€$r Eisfu.iet

Re: WACS 00053 I22 GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Enclosed you will find the completed 2012 Financial Assurance cost Estimate Form for

the above ref'erenced facility. Ct.tr. .rt"tt trust fund balance with US Bank will be

increased sufficiently to cover the inflation adjusted closure cost estimate'

please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County,Inc'

(il** [M-{J*
Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Enclosure

Cc: Soiid Waste Financial Coordinator

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

'i,,l.ilri

GfR meons ground fire rubber

Global Tire RecYcling



Print Form Reset Form

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A

Form Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form

For Solid Waste Facilities

Effectiw Datei January 6, 2010
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florid a 32399 -2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

Depl Of Environmenlal protection

iAN ? 3 20t2

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: _ SouUrwest Dist id
WACS ro: .f ,3 j 7L. ---*

Facility Name:

Permit Application or Consent Order No.: Expiration oate 2/t)*r'/* 2Ol $
Facilitv Address:

Permittee or Owner/Operator: ,eryu F
Mailing Address: S&"W f .

Latitude: Longitude:

Datum:Coordinate Method:

Collected by: Company/Affiliation:

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: Long-Term Care:

Facility type:
(Check all that apply)

tr
!

Class I

Other:

tr Class lll tr C&D Debris Disposal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checktype)

tr Letter of Credit*

tr Performance Bond*

tr Guarantee Bond*

! lnsuranceCertificate

tr FinancialTest

S trust Fund Aqreement('

tr EscrowAccount

n Form 29 (FA Deferral)

Northrest District
160 Governrent Center

Pensacola, FL 32502-5794
850-595-8360

* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northeast District central District southrest District south District southeast District

7825 BayreadoN Way, Ste. B2O0 331I Maguire Btvd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 N Congress Ave., Ste. 200

Jacksonviile, FL 32256-7590 Ortando, FL 32803-3767 Tenple Terace, FL 33637 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach' FL 33401

904-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600

Units Included in Estimate:

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste



f:eft" 
rJf Enuifon&entat protection

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

JAN ? 3 t0f2

Douthwest f.)istri{t

40 CFR Par1264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of

annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

F ,", Inflation Factor Adjustment ! (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

lnflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes

have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most

recent lmplicit Price Deflatorfor Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.

The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may

also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/cateqories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: '1 - 17- 2.,a' r I

Latest Department Approved
Closing Cost Estimate:

41* ?ci./L I

Current Year Inflation
Factor, e.g. 1.02

l''t lU

I nflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

t?,P ?,u z {L,

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long{erm care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:
Current Year Inflation

Factor, e.g. 1.02

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

fl Engineer (check what applies)

\/v/xt;
Address

/ - /q'/ 2-
Date

3 {} -.3?a 'ez t .?
Telephone Number

City, State, ZiP Code

J-

flftr iJr L{d' " +t. ' (aw
L-' E-MailAddress

Name & Title

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010 2 ol9



Frazier, Dinrah F

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
$urbject:
Attachments:

Frazier, Dinah
Friday, June 03, 2011 11:33 AM
'wkwest@sbcglobal. net';'markatgtr@aol.com'
Hornbrook, Frank; Pelz, Susan; Watson, Stephanie M.; lVlorgan, $teve
Global Tire Financial Compliance
Hornbrook Frank.vcf; GlobalTire_FinancialAssurance Cost Estirnates Approval letter_
3-17-2Afi"pdf

Good morning Mr. West,

ln response to yesterday's phone call, I reviewed the financial compliance file for Global Tire. The Departrnent approved

the 201-1 financial cost estimate update on Marc[r 77 ,2011(letter attached). The financial cost estimate is an estimate of
closure costs based on disposal of the maximum quantity of tires permitted to be stored at the facility and any

miscellaneous costs associated with facility closure. These estirnates are typically updated annually based on the current
year inflation factor, as determined by the Department.

Frank Hornbrook, the Department's financial coordinator for this facility, approves cornpliance with the funding meclranisrn

requirement. This also is an annual assessment. Mr. Hornbrook is the Department contact to discuss the 2011 update. His

contact information is attached.

lf I may be of additional assistance, please feel free to contact me at 8L3.632.7600 ext. 382 or by email at

dinah.frazier@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,
dinah frazier'

Jinah {r*ei*r

$ar:thwe*t P;str;,:t ff{fi;e"
i 3*3 3 f\arrh fol*oo* funk*n g

{e*pl* [*rr*c*, YL ry > S> f -,s p z S

dinah.frazier@dep.state.$l.us

e13.{32.7 6** x3*Z

{ax s r3.&32.7 &6+



Brantlev. AnnaFrom:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Thursday, March 17,20ll 8:19 AM
'chebel@aol.com'; Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Pelz, Susan

Frazier, Dinah
Global Tire_Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letter*3-|7-20l1.pdf (SECURED) -

Adobe Acrobat Professional
Global Tire Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letler 3-17-2011

Attached please find an electronic copy of the "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates letter letter for the subject

Solid Waste Facilitv. This is the only copy you will receive.

NOTE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid waste staff
d inah.frazier@,dep. state. fl .u s

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document,

and is available for downloading at: http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobaVreadstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley
Ad mi ni strative Assr.sfanf //

FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management

13051 North Telecom Parluray
Temple Tenace FL 33637-0629

Tel: 81 3/632-7 600, Ext. 377
Fax:81U632-7664
an n a. b ra ntlev@d e p. state.fl. u s

The Department of Environmentat Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T. Vinyard Jr is commifted to
continuously assessr''ng and improving the leve! and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality

of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survev. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.



l 
rtorida Deparrrrr.n8,

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-1 600

March 17,2011

Mr. Charles Hebel, Controller
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WT/02, Sumter County
WACS #: 53122

Dear Mr. Hebel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated February
11,2011 (received February 14,2011), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The cost estimates received February 14,2011 (total for closing

$79,461 .00), are APPROVED for 2011. This approved amount includes 1315 tons of
passenger tire equivalents and 190 tons of residual derived waste (fiber, metal, office waste
etc.). The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than
March 1.2012.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Frank Hornbrook, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with
him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 382
or at dinah.f razier @ dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

r I l/
dtru,/n /*,tu/
Dinah FrSzier'
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Rick Scott
Governor

Jennifer Carroll
IJ. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.

Secretary

Transmitted via email:
chebel@ao1. com

df
ec: Mark Bailey, Global Tire Recycling

Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook. FDEP. Tallahassee

*" Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa

'b,.*,,



l20l lndustrialDrive
Wildwood. FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213

GlobolTire Recycling Fax: (352) 330-2214

February 11, 2011

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee . FL 32399 -2400

0ept. of Environnnnfef profection

FEB | + lrln
Safihwest Dlbfficr

Attn : Frank Hornbrook, Environmental Specia li st

Re: WACS 00053122 Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Coordinator:

Enclosed you will find the completed 2011 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for
the above referenced facility. Our current trust fund balance with US Bank will be

increased sufficiently to cover the inflation adjusted closure cost estimate.

Please let me know if vou need anv additional information.

Sincerely,
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County,Inc.lobal Tire Re

a,lw,
Charles R.
Conholler

Enclosure

Cc: Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee . FL 32399 -2407

GTR meons ground fire rubber
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Reset FormPrint Form

Florida Department of
Fom # 62-70'1.900(28), F.A.C.

Title: Closure Cost Estimating Fom
Solid Waste Facilities

Date: January 6, 2010

in Rule 62-70'1.630(31. F

Environmental Protection
Bob MartinezCenter

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florid a 32399 -2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: wAcs tD: {31L:L
Expiration Oate: /O'/L/-2q/ J

Facility Address:

Permittee or Owner/O perator: -fuuF
Mailing Address: Srf|/n L

Latitude: Longitude:

Coordinate Method:

Collected by:

Toial clisposal unit acreage inciudeci in this estimate: Closure: Long-Term Care:

Facility type: fl Class I

(Check all that apply) tr Other:

! Class lll tr C&D Debris Disposal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (ctrecrtype)

D Letter of Credit* tr Insurance Certificate

tr Performance Bond* D FinancialTest

! Guarantee Bond* t' trust Fund Agreement(
* - lndicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

tr EscrowAccount

D Form 29 (FA Deferral)

Norlhresl Distrkl
1 60 Govemmnt Center

Pensacob, FL 32502-5794
850-595-8360

' NortlEast Dist ic.t C€ntral oistrict Southwst District

7825 Bayreado6 Way, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Tele@m Pky.

Jacksonvifie, FL 32256-7590 Orbttdo, FL 32803-3767 .Terple Terrace, FL 33637

90.1-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600

South District SoutlFast Oislricl

2295 Vicloria Ave., Ste. 364 4OO N. Congress Avb., Ste. 200

Fori Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Pakn Beach, FL 3340'l

239-332-6975 561$81:6600

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste



Dept. of fnyi,orxrrsnhl protsctlDn

FEB I + zrln
lll. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT SouthwestDrlrtrbt

40 CFR Parl264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method 6f"
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

.i
V- (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment
I

tr (b) Recalculated or New Gost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most
recent lmplicit Pr.ice Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey qf Current Business.
The intlation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/cateqories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: 7 -?7-2d/ o

Latest Department Approved
Closinq Cost Estimate:

d* 78,62 V

Current Year lnflation
Factor, e.9.1.02

I nflation Adjusted Closing

ot^ Cost Estimate:
4t

77 lbl
This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:
Current Year lnflation

Factor, e.9.1.02

I nflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Terrn Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

tr Engineer (check what applies)

C {J.'t'
>zrt t'l;/ t

Address

City, State, Zip Code

,2-l/-/I
Date

3;2-330-zzt?

Signature

Name &

Telephone Number

2 ol9
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6, 2010



Pelz. Susan

From: Holtgard, Eric
Sent: Wednesday, July 28, 2010 3:29 PM
To: chebel@aol.com
Gc: Hornbrook, Frank;Wick, Fred; Pelz, Susan; Cope@epchc.org
Subject: GlobalTire Financial
Attachments: GlobalTire Financial.pdf

Dear Mr. Hebel,

Please find the attached 2010 financial assurance inflation-adjusted cost estimate approval for the Global Tire facility.

Sincerely,

Hrie liloltgnrd
OPS FS.l Solid Waste DEP

ph. 813-632-7 690 ext. 382
Eric. Holtgard@dep.state.fl.us

The Department of Environmentat Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is

commiited to continuousty assessing and improving the tevet and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the quality of seruice you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survev. Thank
you in advance for completing the suruey.



O 
Florida Depurt-.ftr

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926
Telephone: 813 -632-7 600

" More P roter.:tiri n, Less I' rcc e.t':;

w w* vr. (J e P s l. t Lt e.Jl r't s

Clharlre (lrist
Cic.rrrcrnor

Jr:ll'Kotlkamp
Lt. Goverrror

Michael W. Sole
Secrelary'

Transmitted via email only to
chebel@aol. com

Mr. Charles Hebel, Solid Waste Financial Coordinater
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WTl02, Sumter County
WACS #: 53122

July 27,2010

Dear Mr. Hebel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January 21,2010
(received January 25,2010;, for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility'

ThecostestimatesreceivedJanuary25,2o10(tota|forc|osing$78,674'00),are@9
for 2010. This approved amount includes 1315 tons of passenger tire equivalents and 190 tons

of resiOuat derived waste (fiber, metal, office waste etc.). The next annual update (revised or

inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than @L!,-411.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, 2600 blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

G2-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.382.

Sincerely,

d 9.?

/'' '- 7/

Eric Holtgard
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

ech
Fred WicUFrank Hornbrook, FDEP, Tallahassee M/ttachment (via email)
Ron Cope, HCEPC (via email) /
Susan Pelz, p.e., fOep Tampa (via email) ///



"-.ffi
Department of DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

Form Title: Closure Cost E$iroting Fom For Solid Wrote
Facilities

Effective Dde; Jmuary 6, 20 I 0

Inorporeied in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

Environ mental Protection

re Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Dent. ol Fnuiionmeniat piotecrion

JAN I 5 20f0
FAc I LITIE- 

r,urhwa*i orsrricl
CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE

Date of DEP Approval:
I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: hpa dt: ACS ID:

Permit Application or Consent Order 60a L'Expiralion Date: tA-tl- Zot 3
Facility Address: 3V
Permittee or Owner/Operator: ,S*+vtE
Mailing Address: ,9*yn n

Latitude: Longitude:

Datum:Coordinate Method:
Collected by: Company/Affiliation:

Totaldisposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: Long-Term Care:

Facility type:
(Check all that apply)

Class i

Other:

Class lll C&D Debris Disposal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checktype;

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

Guarantee Bond*

lnsurance Certificate

FinancialTest
Trust Fund Agreement

Escrow Account

Form 29 (FA Deferral)

* - Indicates mechanisms that iequire the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Northwest District
160 Government Cenler

Pensacrla. FL 32502-5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste..8200

Jacksonville. FL 32256-7590
904-807-3300

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 1305'l N. Telecom Pky

Orlando, FL 32803-3757 Temple Terrace, FL
407-894-7555 813€32-7600

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

239-332{975

Southeast Distric{
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach. FL 33401
561-681-6600

Units lncluded in Estimate:

Phase / Cell

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method

of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum

costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

E (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the

previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.qs/waste/cateqories/swfr or

call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: )-t7- 07

Latest Department Approved

$osing Cost Estimate:

' a7,t3 r
Cunent Year
lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost

*rY^t",' 
6 7 /

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Annual Long-Term Care Cogt
Estimate:

Cunent Year
lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-
'l'erm Care Cost Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

E Engineer (check what applies)

<'/tu14 L
Address

City, State, Zip Code

/ ',, /- )ot o
Date

3f2'33a -2Li 3
TelePhone Number

51U1 necalculated or New Gost Estimates (see Section lV)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010

Signaiure

Name & Title

E-Mail Address (if available)

Page 2 of 9



l20l lndusfrialDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214

January 21,2010

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Attn: Frank Hombrook, Environmental Specialist

Re: WACS 00053122 Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Coordinator:

'{io't' 'tf li:l,rlnrrent 
il Fl}.iieftr0n

r,,*rtf 
;1 tli f,0fti

r, :i;l, ;i,.4tr.;,rii,l 

hsit rr

Enclosed you will find the completed 2010 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for
the above referenced facility. Our current trust fund balance with US Bank has been
increased to cover the inflation adjusted closure cost estimate. You will be receiving a

statement shortly from US Bank confirming the required balance.

Please let me know if vou need anv additional information.

Sincerely,
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

^,1 1 / / " /'
uv"J- /L/*rL

Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Enclosure

Cc: Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2407

GTR meons ground fire rubber

Global Tire Recycling
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Pelz, Susan

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Holtgard, Eric
Wednesday, July 28, 20't0 3:29 PM
chebel@aol.com
Hornbrook, Frank; Wick, Fred; Pelz, Susan; Cope@epchc.org
GlobalTire Financial
Global Tire Financial.pdf

Dear Mr. Hebel,

Please find the attached 20L0 financial assurance inflation-adjusted cost estimate approval for the Global Tire facility.

Sincerely,

Wu.i*Wa*ltgxr&
OfS $.1$nlid Waste DEP

ph. 813-632-7 684 ext. 382
ertg"Helleg rd @ dep. stalelLss

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is
committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survev. Thank
you in advance for completing the survey.



I Florida Depurt-.t*f
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926
Telephone: 813-632-1 600

"X[ore Proteilioit, I'ess Protess
v,, w* w. d. e p. s ! el e.f !. u s

Charlic Crist
(iovernor

Jeff Kottkamp
[,t. (iovernor

I\{ic}rael \\'. Sole
Secretary

Transmitted via email only to
chebel@aol. com

Mr. Charles Hebel, Solid Waste Financial Coordinater
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
'1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WTl02, Sumter County
WACS #: 53122

July 22,2010

Dear Mr. Hebel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January 21,2010
(received January 25,2010), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing F1c!ity.

ihe cost estimates received January 25,2010 (total for closing $78,674.00), are EP@EP
for 2010. This approved amount includes 1315 tons of passenger tire equivalents and 190 tons

of resiOuat derived waste (fiber, metal, office waste etc.). The next annual update (revised or

inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than @L!'411.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, ZOOCj gtair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-70i.030, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 382'

Sincerely,

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

ecn
Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP, Tallahassee w/attachment (via email)

Ron Cope, HCEPC (via email) ,/
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa (via emapt/



Madden. Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

FYI,

Hornbrook. Frank
Thursday, July 29, 2010 10:10 AM
Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa; Gaskin, Nancy; Holtgard, Eric
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING WTP FACILITY - WACS 53122
53122.pdf

I have on file adequate financial assurance to cover the 2010 District approved cost estimate. The facility is in financial
compliance.

Frank Hornbrook

Send Corespondence to:
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department Of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
Att: Frank Hornbrook, Environmental Specialist

Conbct Information:
Phone: @so) z4s-874s

Fax: (aso) 24s-gg1i
E-mail: Frank.Hornbrook@dep.state.fl .us

Please note: Floida has a verv broad public records law. Most witten communications to or from state offrcials are public records and mav be made available to
the public or media upon reouest. This e-mail communication. vour replv. and future e-mails to mv aftention mav therefore be subiect to public disclosure.
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Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tal lahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

July 29,2010

Mr. Charles R. Hebel
Controller
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 IndustrialDrive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: WACS 53122 - Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Hebel:

My review of the financial assurance file forthe above referenced facility reveals it is in order. The
trust fund valuation dated May 31,2010 from US Bank, N.A. indicating an account balance of $78,738.79
demonstrates adequate financial assurance covering the Department approved closing cost estimate of
$78,674.00. Therefore, GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility is in compliance with the
financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part26/, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-
701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Charlie Crist
Govemor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Ivlichael W. Sole
Secretary

Fred Wick, DEPiTLH
Susan Pelz, DEP/TPA

-&"1 Q*l*L*
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

" tr4ore Proteetion. I.ess Process"
HTTP :/AA/V1M. DEP.STATE. FL. USA/VASTE/CATEGO R I ESiSWFR

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Charlie Crist

Govemor

.IeflKottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

FloridaDepartment of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

May 1,2009

Mr. Charles R. Hebel
Controller
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrialDrive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: WACS 53122- Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Hebel:

My review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is in order. The
trust fund valuation dated May 1, 2009 from US Bank, N.A. indicating an account balance of $77,212
demonstrates adequate financial assurance covering the Department approved closing cost estimate of
$77,131. Therefore, Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility is in compliance with the financial
assurance requirements of 40 CFR Pal1264, Subpart H, as adopted byreference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code, at this time.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Fred Wick, DEPffLH
Susan Pelz, DEPffPA

3A{*t*"----
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

" lv{are .Protection. .Less Pror:ess"
HTTP:/MWW. DEP.STATE.FL. USMASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR

Printed on Recvcled Paoer
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Florida Department of

631?D-

Envi ronmental Protection

Charlie Crist
Governor

Ieff Kottkanrp

Lt. Covernor

MichaelW. Sole
Secretary

Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -O926

Mr. Mark Bailey, Vice President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

April27,2OO9

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WT/02, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Bailey:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated February 16,
2009 (received February 19, 2009), for closing of GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing
Facility. The cost estimates received February 19,2009 (totalfor closing $77,131.00), are
APPROVED for 2009. This approved amount includes 1315 tons of passenger tire equivalents
and 190 tons of residual derived waste (fiber, met4l, office waste etc.). The next annual update
(revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than M?rch 1. 2010.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Frank Hornbrook, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with
him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 374.

Sincerely,

nn

l\Ar.!,te,+P-
Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

mam
cc: Fred W icl<iFrank Hornbrook, FD E P, Tal lahassee, w/attach ment (e-mA!l)

1$usan 
Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa (e-mail)

s

'a ,,:,:'^'"***-"-*1

"ll,tore Protection, Less Prccess"

tvt-w. dep. state. fl " us

rr'itd lil'i(t



Brantley, Anna

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

FYI

Anna Brantley

Brantley, Anna
Tuesday, April 28, 2009 8:32 AM
Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank
Madden, Melissa; Pelz, Susan
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates letters dated 4-27 -2009
Gobaf Tire Fir:rancid.Cost Estimates ltr dated 4-27-2O09.pdf; CR 466-A Financial Cost
Estimates dated 4-27-2009.pdf; Cemex Waste Tire Financial Cost Estimates dated
4-27-2009.pdf; Cemex Cement - Financial cost Estimates dated 4-27-2009.pdf



l20l lndustriolDrive
Wildwood. FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fox: (352) 33G2214

February 16,2009

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Attn: Frank Hornbrook, Environmental Specialist

Dept. of tnuronrmrH 
hoft cton

FEB t I 2009

&utfrwe$0bfiirr

Re: WACS 00053122 Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Coordinator:

Enclosed you will find the completed 2009 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for
the above referenced facility. Our current trust fund balance with US Bank has been
increased to cover the inflation adjusted closure cost estimate. You will be receiving a
statement shortly from US tsank confirming the required balance.

Please let me know if vou need anv additional information.

Sincerely,
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

U*^a, LiljL
Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Enclosure

Cc: Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee . FL 32399 -2407

GTR means ground tire rubber



DEP Fom *.10a29!99912!)
Form Title Fimncial A$urance Cost Estimate Fom
E{fectiveDate 05-27-01 '-

DEP ADDIi@tion No. --_...--" (Filled bY DEP)

=S6to*#-j,_\ Florida Department of Environmental Protection
#TwinTowersomc-entag..2600BlairStoneRoadoTal1ahassee,FL32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 2-/6-0? Date of DEP APProval: _Tffiffi 
TITSMT

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: eltf ' Ttf4 4eUyttt4uA 
at ;uu_ter O ly

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

or UTM:

Design Life of Unit

From Date of lnitial

Receipt of Waste

Beot. of Envimrrmental hotecthn

FEB I I 2009

Long-Term Care

Other

*lndicates

mechanisms that

require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681-6600

f't
@"'cMSrD+,UtCfu

permit/Application *",, /SffiOa-oo{-t,Or/O L 
,

Expiration Date: /0"!P/-
FacirityAddress: /^o f ' t' .( f 'r' ,At LTUAofl, 3' "(
Permittee:

Latitude: Longitude:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate. Closure

Type of facility: 

-Class 

| 

-Class 

lll C&D Debris DisPosal

II. TYPE OF FINANGIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (CNCCTTYPE)

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

Northwest District
160 Govemmental Center
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794

850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows WaY, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Central District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste.232

Odando, FL 32803-3767
407-894-7555

Southwest District South District

S€el€ec"nutFam' Or' 2295 Victoria Ave', Ste' 364

Taep+{f:€3€i€ FortMyers,-FL33901-3881
eafu-efiv 941-332-6975

S,Pw tz



Dept. of Environmental protection

FEB I I 2009

lll. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT $outhwast3i'trkr
40 CFR Part264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

jAl (a) lnflation Factor Adjustment
I
Ynflation adjustment using an inilation tactor may only be made when a Department approvecl closure cost estimate exists ancl no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850\-245-8732'

This adjustment is'based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

/"d){

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

77t /3 /#

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

D (O) Recatculate'Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my

professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabllities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other

Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of F It is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or

Signature of Engineer Signature of

Name & Title (please type)

Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

Atrtrcus 12- IIEBEL , OapfteoLLaL
Name & Title (please tYPe)

.?sa'i3o *e3t3
Telephone Number

O*LBAL@ t+L. ao4t1
Owner/Operator E-Mail AddressMailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-0'l

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 11



I Florida Department It
Environmental Protection

Southwest Distrlct Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, tlorida 33637 -0926

F'EB i 1 ZOO9

Mr. Mark Bailey, Vice President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wif dwogd, Flori_da 347 85

RE: GlobalTire Recycting Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WT/02, Sumter Gounty

Dear Mr. Bailey:

This letter is to acknowtedge receipt of revised cost estimates dated November 11, 2OOB

(received November 12,20081, for closing of rcling Waste Tire Processing
this submittal. The cost estimatesFaci li ty, :.T'h e " De pa r'lm ent'.ap o I gg i zb s f o r'

receiived i Neiveni b e F l 2: 2008, APPROVED for 2008. This

-

approvdif 1a'rniiilht,ftibt0d6ii "1 O'i 5 itonsr'o'f j rntsariif'1 90'tons of residual
derived waste (fiber, metat, office waste etc.):. The next annual update (revised or inflation-
adjusted estimates) is due no later than Mg!gIl!J9@. .

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Frank Hornbrook, Solid Waste
Section, FDEI?, 2600 Btair Stone Road, Tattahassee, Florida 32399-2402 Please work with
him directty to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of
nirte ee-201.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.
385.

"More Protection. Less Process"

, www.dep.state.fl.us

FEB I I 2009
l

February g, zoffgffi*tst 
Distrirt

Charlie Crist
Governor

feff Kottkamp

Lt. Covernor

MichaelW. Sole

Secretary

Dep t. of tnrlronroental prorection

'i'ii.,ii- iii i.,"i!I;'.i',r

.:;,a :jl. _'

. .::. .,,

ii i:i ,il:l':ri tifl:jr

iriiii),.;:,i.i* '1 
i

' ;:, i 
-: 

-'l : I; :;:'-: : ;
:'-:i r;rr



lPlorida 
Departm.n, oFl

Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Teleconr ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-A926

Charlie Crist
Covernor

lel'f Kottkamp

l.t. Covernor

Michaei W. Sole
Secretary

Mr. Mark Bailey, Vice President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005'WT/OZ, Sumter County

February 9, 2009

Dear Mr. Bailey:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of revised cost estimates dated November 11, 2008

(received November 12,2OOA), foi closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing

Facility. The Department apologizes for the delay in review of this submittal. The cost estimates

receivedNovember12,2oo8(totattorc|osing75,250.00),are@.This
approved amount includes 1315 tons of passenger tire equivalents and 1 90 tons of residual

derived waste (fiber, metal, office waste etc.). The next annual update (revised or inflation-

adjusted estimates) is due no later than Mglgh-I,-@Q.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Frank Hornbrook, Solid Waste

Section, FDEF, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with

him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism re_quirements of

Rule 62-7d1 .6g0, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.

385.

Larry Schmaltz, P. E., A2L Technologies, I nc., LarrvS @ A2LTechnoloqies'com

Frank Hornbrook, FDEP, Tallahassee, (e-mail)
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa (e-mail)

"Nlrtre !)rotecflon, Less llrocess

tu.',,+'rv'. dep. statc.l L us

sgm
cc:



1Q220Harney Road NE, Thonotosassa, FL33592
PH (813) 248-8558 FAX (813) 248-8656

www. A2LTechnologies.com

TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

November 11. 2008 070277'ept.
Mr. Steve G. Morgan
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District Office
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 ry
RE:

Dear Mr. Morgan:

The cost estimate provided with the permit renewal had some of the numbers inadvertently misplaced
on the cost estimate spreadsheet. The itemized corrections to the cost estimate are as follows:

1. The inside and outside storage bins, Areas H1 - H3, are considered finished crumb rubber
inventory and as such is not considered to be waste product but rather saleable product.

Therefore, the change on the spreadsheet shows a reduction of Waste Tires & Processed
Tires by 185 + 150 tons, and Crumb Rubber in Super Sacks shows an increase of 185 + 150

tons. Note that the saleable materials are removed at no charge.

2. The Wire Pile, Area J3, is also considered as saleable product as it can be recycled. Again,
this materialwill be removed at no charge. Therefore, Residual Derived Waste is reduced by
45 tons and a separate cost category for Wire Pile is added.

Also attached is an updated letter from Liberty Waste Services outlining their costs.

As always should you have any further comments please feel free to contact us at your convenience.

P.E.

Mr. Frank Hornbrook
FDEP - Financial Assurance

Mr. Mark Bailey
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.

Globaf rire Recycling Waste Tire Processing S-CU67r,- 
<aut

Permit #: 136808-005-WT/02 -'ryCI,g/ 
r., .

Sumter County, Florida " s-/f.g{f*:f



REVfSEDi 11110108

W
c
R

TOTAL STORAGE QUANTITIES

Quantities:
Waste Tires & Processed Tires:
Crumb Rubber in Super Sacks
Residual Derived Waste

Storage by Location:
Outside:
lnside:

Gosts:
Waste Tires & Processed Tires:
Crumb Rubber in Super Sacks
Residual Derived Waste
Wire Pile (saleable material)
TOTAL:

1315 @ $50.00/Ton
1991 @ NC

190 @ $50.00/Ton
45 @NC

1315
1 991

190

2628
913

Tons
Tons
Tons

Tons
Tons

$65,750
qn

$9,500
$o

$75,250
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1593 Hubet Streff NW. r\tlirnta^ $,d 3tI31S {1-&til-?49-

r'"prii. 4,20{}8

filobal '[ire Rrcycling
1,20.| tndustrial Drive
Wildsoaod, l'f, 34'?Ss

Sear $dark Bailey:

In refrsrenne to our eonversatlons, Liberty'fire R€sirclln{i, l.-l.C is nril|ng and abls:6 4leER-up tils
Glabal sit* In the eveni your huslneen cloees under"the ffell*'dding tnrni$:

ws$te Tiis$ $n slt€, tfl hE i'smfrvbd ffom sit6 ard recycled;

Crurnb rubber *r finish good5 in super s6ckr or bins, to be
refiovsd und praperly handled

fttilBr waste tire de{ved materinlo fln 6jte, fs be renrnve<l a*d pinFerly hnndled:

#tean wire,fr$m Bi*letar GW6

f.iberry Tire f{.ecycl ing
1.593 i{ttber Streot NW
Atlantn. fiA 3fii l8

itr bu per l$n

Nei Charge

S 50 per tor

N0 Chergo

Pleaee let me know if you need any adfjltionai lnfomstion



Florida Depart*.n,?

May 1 9, 2008

Larrv Schmaltz, P.E., A2L Technologies, Inc', 10220 Harney Road N'E" Thonotosassa' FL 33592

rred wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP TamPa

"Ahore Protection, Less Process

www.deP.state"fl'us

Envi ronmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Flori da 33637 -0926

Mr. Mark Bailey, Vice President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc'

1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE:GlobalTireRecyc|ingWasteTireProcessingFacility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 136808-OO5-WT/02, Sumter County

Dear Mr. BaileY:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the cost estimates dated April 2008 (received April 21' 2008) as

Section 6, Subsection+.0 6t the addition"r inJoim"iion provided tor tfre above referenced permit

application, prepared by A2L Technologie", in". The cost estimates received April 21' 2008 are not

approved. The following information is needed to fully evaluate the estimates submitted:

GeneralGomments

1. Cost estimates provided as part of permit renewal shall be revised cost estimates, and cannot be

based on previously approved cost estimatJs-. These revised estimates rnust include information and

calculations to support quantities provided and cunent third-party quotes to support unit costs provided'

The information, catculations, and/or 
"r.urptio* 

uliqgo in'support of quantities provided in section 6 
'

Subsection4'0werenotprovidedwiththeApri|21,2008submittal.

2. Based on your response to the comments provided above, please provide.revised section 6'

Subsection 4.0 , signed sealed by the professional engineer preparing the cost estimates' The cost

estimate provided on Apriil 2'r,2ooB*"r" nli'"ign"J Jeated 
'uy in" piofessionar engineer preparing the

cost estimates.

The Department requests that the information be provided 
-to 

the solid waste section' southwest District

Office with your response to the Depanmentis ttlt"y t S, lOQp 191uest 
for additional information letter' lf you

have any questions oi 
"on""rnr, 

please contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Charlie Crist
Corrernor

leff Kottkanrp

Lt. Covernor

Michael W. Sole

Secretary

Solid Waste

sgm
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l final quantity of waste tires.

4.0 Closure Gost Estimate

Based on the storage quantities estimated and included on the Permit Application, the following

estimate is provided (see attached letter from Liberty Tire Services, LLC for third party closure):

Waste Tires & Processed Tires: 2,500 tons @ $50.00/ton $125,000

Crumb Rubber in Super Sack Bags: 1,000 tons @ N/C ' ' ' $O

ResidualTireDerivedWaste:200tons@$50.00/ton'.. .. $10,000

TorAL: " " $t3s'ooo

CLOSURE PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING

PAGE zOF 2
Version 2.1 - April 2008



1593 Huber Street NW, Atlanta, GA 30318

April4, 2008

Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

Dear Mark BaileY:

ln reference to our conversations, Liberty Tire Recycling is willing and able to clean-up the Global

site in the event your business closes under the following terms:

Tires on site, to be removed from site and r:ecycled: $ 50 per ton

crumb rubber in supersacki, to be removed and properly handled o charge

other tire derived materials on site, to be removel anO properly handled $ 50 per ton

Please let me know if you need any additiortal information'

ffi
Liberty Tire R.ecyeling
1593 Huber Street NW
Atlanta" GA 30318



l20l lndustriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fox: (352) 33G2214

January 16,2008

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator i' .,,.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, FL 32399 -2400

Re: WACS 00053122 Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Coordinator:

Enclosed you will find the completed 2008 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for
the above referenced facility. Also enclosed is a copy of our current trust fund balance

statement that you will be receiving directly from US Bank. Our current balance is

$73,04s.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

(fu- tr/,ljL
Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Enclosure

Cc: Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahasse e, FL 32399 -2407

GTR meons ground tire rubber



DEP Fomt-l0azg!@l?g)
Fom Tlde
Elfeclive Date

DEP Applicati@ No.
(Ftlled by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Ofhce Bldg. o 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

/ 4b -o'E Date of DEP Approval:Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:

Permit / Application No.: 13608-aCIV-us T
WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

tp4as oM {3 i zL
7-/r-6&

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate. Closure

Type of facility: 

-Class 

I 

-Class 

lll 

-C&D 

Debris Disposal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

Northwest District
160 Govemmental Center

Pensacola. FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

K Trust Fund Agreement

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-4484300

Central oistrict Southwest District South District
3319 Maguire Blvd., St6.232 3€eL€@cnuFFdst Dr' 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste.36tl

Orlando. FL 32803-3767 Tampa;+t{3$lg Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

407-894-7555 41€"7++€+€0 941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm 8each, FL 3340'l
561-681-6600

Facility Address: t 20 i fpLil$t'fel /,1'L - /'' 4, 
-ful.LLJ8-llIi-M.--F 

t. .|-y-Zg.-{-
Permittee:

Mailing Address:

Latitude: Longitude: UTM:

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

tlurtXI{AA nr". -""ur{rrF1t[f,tu/{#lf 
g,

r e uni'o'"'''nJUUTHW,^. --VU

f , ; -' ulN ,:b'^
'qMPA -' '1tL{

Long-Term Care

Other

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-70l .630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

F (") tntt"tion Factor Adjustment
lnflation adjustment using an intlation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850\-245'8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

/-03

3*3a-'aoo'7
Inflation Adjusted

Closure Cost Estimate:
o i{, 7La, _

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:
q(; /, a?V x

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Gost Estimate:

fl1Ul necalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my

professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other

Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State ot Floridf.' lt is understood thatrthe fil".n","l"Ltt"rance Cost

Estimates shall be sutlmitled to the Department.annuallv, re"'iseC oi

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (Please tYPe)

?iA- 33 o'e713
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

( r'eft,rt,ray6 @ fr4 L . Q! {7.t

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-M ail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Signature of Owner/O Perator

a)-'l't'laLLE

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page2ot 1'l
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AccilT NUMBER: 4072899713
ASSET MGMT CO OF FL NA TTEE
UNDER AGMT DTD 7/20198 FOR
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF
SUMTER COUNTY, INC STANDBY TRUST

This statement is for the period from
December 'l,2OO7 to Decbmber 31,2OO7

QUEST'ONS?

lf you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact your Account Manager

WAYNE E. EDMISTON
EX-FL.WWSJ
ONE ENTERPRISE
225 WATER STREET 7TH FLOOR
JACKSONVILLE FL 32202
Phone 904-358-5364
E-mall ed.edmiston@usbank.com

10700
l of 5

JAN I 4 t008

1 058411

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
1201 INDUSTRIAL DR
wILDWOOD FL34785-s202

lirlh,l,tll,t,ll,,h,L1,,1,l,,rl,111,,,,,1,111,,,,,,11,,ll,l

Assets
Current Period Vo ot

Market Value Total
Est Annual

Income

Cash & Equivalents
Accrued Income

72,821.69 99.70
223.60 .30

2,5/,8.76
.00

Total Market Value $73.045.29 100.00 $2.548.76

Shares or Market Valuel
Book Value/
Unrealized Yield at Est Annual Ind

Face Amount Securitv DescriDtion Priqe , Galn(Lo?s) M?rket Accrued lnc

Cash & Equlvalents
Cabh/Money Market

72,821.8s0 ilfbirn* Treas oblis Fd lnstl

31846V419

*'?tdo88 tt'ttt:88 3'50 
''frr.E8

Total Cash/Money Market $72,821.69 $72.821.69 $2,s48.76- s.oo $223-0Q

Total Cash & Equivalents $72,821.69 $72,821.6s ttliS:[3



WF-eH3K*r
1 0384Ll 1 0700

Pager2 of 5

SUMTER COUNW, lNC STANOBY TRUST

This statement is for the period from
December 1.2007 to Decbmber 31,2007

Book Value/
Slrares or Market Value/ Unrealized Yield at Est Annual lnc/
Face Amount Security Description Price Gain(Loss) Market Accrued lnc

Total Assets $72,821.69 $72,821.69
$.00

$2,548.76
$223.60

-TB -001-01

Accrued lncome $223.60 s223.60

Grand Total $73,045.29 $73,045.?S

Publicly traded assets are valued in accordance with market quotation or valuation methods trom industry accepted services. Assets
which are not publicly traded may reflect values from other external sources or special valuations prepared by U. S. Bank. Assets for
which a current value is not available may be reflected as not valued, at par value, or at a nominal value of $1,00, Values shown do not
necessarily reflect prices at which assets could have been bought or sold. Values are updated based on internal policy and may be
updated less frequently than statement generation,

For further information, please contact your account manager or relationship manager,



10220 Harney Road NE, Thonotosassa, FL 33592
PH (813) 248-8558 FAX (813) 248-86s6

www:A2LTechnologies. com

TECHNOLOGIES. INC.

January 9, 2008

Solid Waste
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

RE: Permit Renewal & Modification
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida
Permit #: I 36808-004-WT

070277

Dept. 
$ EnvirLlrrnenfal
Frofec**n

JAN 1 1 2fj{d8

Southwest lljsrrrm

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed a Permit Renewal & Modification package for the above referenced site.

lncluded in the package are the Waste Tire Processinq Facility Permit Application (DEP Form: 62-

701.900(23), a Site Pian with the proposed modifications, an Addendum of Operations Plan, and

a check for $1,250.00.

Pursuant to Part lll - Attachments, facility design drawings (A) are included. Floor plan drawings
have not changed since the previous submittal. Facility operations documents (B) have_also not

changed since the previous submittals, with the exception of the included Addendum and Site'Plan.
Pursuant to Section C, financial assurance information is included.

The modifications to the plan are all for storage and staging of materials to be procesSed or

materials that have been processed. The modifications are made to make the movement of these
materials easier and to make the storage and staging more manageable. Additionally, with these

storage and staging areas expanded, it will make emergency egress in and around the

manufacturing buitOing safer for the permitee's employees, as well as further promote fire safety,

The modification on the east side of the office building, in the parking lot, will require the reductioh
of parking spaces. Therefore, this part of the modification was submitted to the City of Wildwood
fortheir review in November. The City of Wildwood has approved the reconfiguration of the parking

lot based on local requiiements. The approval letter is included herewith.

iiiiviri;rrrrrertal Assessrnerrts, Contamination Assessments, Site Rernecjiation. Fhysical Condition Assessments,

iy;1i,;1i !.ir Ou::ljty & Ilcici Assessments, Asbestos Consulting, Soil & Groundwater lnvestigatlons, Land{ill Engineering
il,,i:rr: Ar:lr...i,c:ir;i',i{,. Fli.:ik Ass:essments, Brownfields Assessments, Groundwater N4odeling, Remedial Investigations,

i- -rrljii:Lrttj{.)n i.ialriar-i.-rmenl Peer Review-s, Tank Closure Assessments, lnsurance Clarm Represenlatton



D.

associated.with the closure plan have been identified and prepaid. The
following assumptions underly Globafs closing plan and financial
assurances:

1. Whole Tires
There will be a maximum of 190 tons of whole tires on the premises in
trailers, moving zone piles and hoppers. They will be removed by an
agreement with Recovery Technologies Group, Inc. at a cost of g30/ton.
This letter agreement dated February'19, 2003 is attached.

2. Processed Tires
There will be a maximum of 1,206 tons of processed tires, which consists
mainly of saleable crumb rubber finished products. If they cannot be
sold, they will be removed by Recovery Technologies Group, Inc. for
$30/ton as part of the above agreement.

3. Residuats
There will be a maximum of 11, 30 cy equivalent dumpsters that will
contain metal/rubber and fiber/rubber residual material. They will be
removed by waste Management at a cost of 9244.00 each. There will
be one 30 cY dumpster of office waste that will be removed by wM for
$566.00 per an Agreement dated February zo, zoa3that is attached.

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE CALCULATIONS

The following financial assurance calculations summarize and are based
upon the assumptions and calculations that are set forth in Global's closing
Plan directly preceding this section:

Amount

whole and processed tires: 1,862 tons @ g3O/ton 955,860
Residuals: 11, 30 CY dumpsters @ g244 ea. 2,684
Office Waste: 1, 30 CY dumpster @ 9566 ea. 566

Total Financial Assurance Calculations g59,110

Global's existing Irrevocable standby Letter of credit of g75,000 is more
than adequate to support these financiar assurance calculations.



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

I lr* d rl
March 30, 2007

Mr. Charles R. Hebel, Controller
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Charlie Crist
Govemor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Govemor

Michael W. Sole

trf Hnvn {}rrrmdiiTfi?
nriltflef l{}r,,'i

{Fk i: , liil}

$outhwt* ijrstrrct

Re: WACS 00053122 - Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Hebel:

My review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is in order. The

trust fund valuation dated December 31, 2006 from US Bank indicating an account balance of $69,754.73
demonstrates adequate financial assurance covering the Department approved inflation adjusted closing
cost estimate of $64,294. Therefore, Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility is in compliance
with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule
62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

Susan Pelz, DEPffPA
Fred Wick. DEP/TLH

"More Protection. Less Process"
www.dep.state.fl.us

Sincerely,



Florida Department
o
of Charlie Crist

Governor

ieff Kottkanrp

Lt. Covernor

Michael W. Sole

5ecretaryffi

Envi ronmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Mr. Charles Herbel, Controller
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-004-WT, Sumter County

March 26.2007

Dear Mr. Herbel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January 10,2007
(received January 10, 2007), for closing of GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing
Facility. The inflation-adjusted cost estimates received January 10,2OO7 (total for closing

$64,294.00), are APPROVED for 2007. This approved amount includes 1862 tons of tires and
12 dumpsters (30 CY each) of other solid waste (fiber, rubber, metal, office waste etc.). The
next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than @!*4!1.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

sgm
Attachment
cc: Fred Wick. FDEP Tallahassee dattachment

"More Protection, Less Process

mtw.dep.state.fl. us

Solid Waste



i9W
l20l lndusfriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214

lfi ::fli:ltl

January 10,2007

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

lt t'.,,

Re: WACS 00053122 Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Coordinator:

Enclosed you will find the 2007 financial assurance cost estimate form for the above

referenced facility. Also enclosed is a copy of our current trust fund balance statement

that you should be receiving directly from US Bank shortly. Our current balance is

$69,755.

As a matter of record, Robert Bjork is no longer associated with Global Tire Recycling of
Sumter County, Inc. Any future correspondence can be sent to my attention.

Sincerely,

^ I .1 ,, /'l

Uw-/', IL/U-L
Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Enclosure

Cc: Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

GTR means ground fire rubber



^ DEP Fom # 62-?01.900(28)
Form Title Financial Assumnce Cost E$imate Fom
Effeftive Dale 05-27-01-

DEP Application No
(Filled by DEP)

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

x,L: f18-S t,r:;c:.1 3 I ZL
7-t i-a a

Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office BIdg. . 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: l-/c -f,j / Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: {
Permit / Application No.:

Facility nddress: ./J d'

Permittee:

Latitude: Longitude:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond"

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate. Closure

Type of facility: _Class | _Class lll _C&D Debris Disposal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

Other

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
1 60 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

,K Trust Fund Agreement

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville. FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Central District
3319 Maguhe Blvd., Ste.232

Orlando, FL 32803-3767
407-894-7555

Southwest District Soulh District Southeast District

3S04c€€onufPatnrDr. 2295VictoriaAve.,Ste.364 400 North CongressAve.
Tampar.FUS3619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

873.f44-e+W 941-332-6975 561-681-6600

.f ?f .si fLty:i!/ rt{-eta$t fLt"*",/
': :",- ., 

.: t,-,^ ..1',?tr'',l r " -, t .4'/ -76C,-f-eli)S'Lt I t l-trlrtt, t' v'> >tz



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Parl264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-70'l .630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

n 1a1 lnttation Factor Adjustment
lnflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

previousyear. TheinflationfactormayalsobeobtainedfromtheSolidWasteFinancial Coordinatorat(850\-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

n, /y{{.}.v21

Current Year
lnflation Factor

i . - '.i =

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

Ug-;::L-
This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

lnflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

X

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

tnflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

n (n) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my

professionaljudgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F'A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other

Department of Environmental protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost

Estimirtes shall be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adiufed,fs required 
!,v flle 62-70! b3O(4), F A.C.

/ l,l ^ t.t t it, L{1;-''*4 ia' :\d.'./i-*\-
Signature of Engineer Signature of Owner/OPerator

Name & Title (please type)

.jl', ..x - 14,- - A7t3
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Teleohone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Engineer E-Mail Address

0C, F;.et.' L*it 4,':':i,li,,,-
*:L!t:: *#i,Ir7,",:;' ,{ c,&r,}
;.b O0 t1[

7Lt- LLtf t'ftlsi { i , xu 4* '{t *

Page 2 of 11

-)Y {, /

Name & Title (please tYPe)
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B$f;Ysilf,fdr-or pase ri8fB
ACCOUNT NUMBER: rtr0?28esz1s
ASSET MGMT CO OF FL T{A TTEE
ur'tPrn AGMT DTD 7/?0/98 FOR
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLINE OF
SUMTER COUNTY, INC STANDBY TRUST

This statement is for the petiod from - -
Decemler 1, ZOO6 tA Decernber 31, 2006

=[Fh"an"h*

7457LL

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
1201 INDU$TRIAL DR
W|LDWO0D FL 34785-5202

t,,ll,,l,,tl,,,ll,,l,,l,l,,l,l,,,l,lllt,tt,ltlllt,t,ttllttll'l

QUFST'ONS?

lf you have any questions regarding
your account or this statement, please
contact ycur Account Manager.

JOHN H. SPEICHERT
EX'FL.WWSJ
ONE ENTERPRISE
225 WATER STREET 7TH FLOOR
.JACKSONVILLE FL f2202
Phpne s0+358"538d
E-mall f 

ohn.h.speicheil@usbank.com

JA/V rr S /tiLrz

Marltet Value
EEt Annual

lncome

$68,754.73 
,00"00

vl
$3.491.46

To oI
Total

Cash & Equivalentt
Accrusd Incoifie

TotEl Market Value

$09,461.14
$293.50

$3,491,48
$'00

99.60
.40

$hares/
Fsr Socurity DescriPtion

Market Vslual
Frlce

Fook Value/
Unrealiaed
Gain(Lo*t)

Yield at
Market

Est Annual lnd
Accrued Inc

Cssh & Eduivalents
Cq-eh/MoneY Market

69.rt81.140 First Arner Treas Qblig Fd lnstl
lnv Cl
3l 846V41 I

$6s,46,|.14
1.0000

$€s,4s1.14' 
$0.00

$3,4S1.46
293.5S

5.03

Total CashrMoneY Market $69,461"14 *rn,u*l:1fi $3.491.46
$2S3.5S



Department of
E nviron mental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Taf lahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

September 15,2004

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: WACS 00053122 - GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The Department received a letter of credit cancellation notice dated September 8, 2004, from
SouthTrust Bank, canceling letter of credit number 01.OD.02964, effective February 2,2005.
Pursuant to 40 CFR Part264.143(dxg) as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), within ninety (90) days after receipt of a notice from the issuing
institution that it has decided not to extend the letter of credit beyond the current expiration date,
the owner or operator must establish alternate financial assurance and obtain written approval
from the Department, or the Department may make demand on the letter of credit.

Therefore, please provide documentation that the issuing institution has granted an
extension on the term of the letter of credit, or submit proof of alternate financial assurance using
one of the approved mechanisms outlined in 40 CFR Parl264, Subpart H, as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. lf acceptable financial assurance is not received by
December 14,2004, the Department will direct SouthTrust Bank to deposit the total credit
amount of the letter of credit into the standby trust fund established by Global Tire Recycling of
Sumter County, Inc. and SouthTrust Bank.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz. FDEPffPA
Fred Wick, FDEP/TLH

':i.l:!r1::,i: :.i'., r,:-arjl::. -,.r,:, :-.a.j.t.r:rti:

Visit our Web Site: Hfi P:/AAMW. DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR
Printed on recycled Poqer.

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

q\
\-%



.o Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4s6s
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

March 4,2004

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513-61 52

Re: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2003 Independent Auditor's Report submitted to
demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The
September 30, 2003 escrow account balance of $40,489.34 adequately meets the funding
requirements of Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore,
Sumter Coung Class I Landfill is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of
Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz, FDEPffPA
Fred Wick, FDEP/TLH
Gary Reynolds, Sumter County

Visit our Web Site: HTTP:/M/WW.DEP.STATE.FL.USM/ASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR
.,;,',..k;;":: PrOit ;1: + ri.,i_C::; ? i ;: :t:.,. - "

Printed en recycled PaPer.

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary
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O - Dbpartment of O

Envi ron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4s6s
Taf f ahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

July 25, 2003

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: WACS 00053122 - GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Fifer:

The Department received a letter of credit cancellation notice dated June 23, 2003, from
SouthTrust Bank, canceling letter of credit number 01 OD.02964, effective February 2,2A04.
Pursuant to 40 CFR Part264.143(d)(9) as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), within ninety (90) days after receipt of a notice from the issuing
institution that it has decided not to extend the letter of credit beyond the current expiration date,
the owner or operator must establish alternate financial assurance and obtain written approval
from the Department, or the Department may make demand on the letter of credit.

Therefore, please provide documentation that the issuing institution has granted an
extension on the term of the letter of credit, or submit proof of alternate financial assurance using

one of the approved mechanisms outlined in 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. lf acceptable financial assurance is not received by
September 24,2A03, the Department will direct SouthTrust Bank to deposit the total credit
amount of the letter of credit into the standby trust fund established by Global Tire Recycling of

Sumter County, lnc. and SouthTrust Bank.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

David B. Struhs

Secretary
Jeb Bush

Governor

*%
Chad Fetrow Y

Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

t_r'*\

HTTP:/MWW. D EP. STATE. FL. USA/VASTE/CATEGO Rl ESISW nh.\
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CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, FDEPffPA
Fred Wick. FDEP/TLH
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Visit our Web Site

Pnnted on recycled Po|er



Department of o
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Taf f ahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

September 2,2003

Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 347 85

Re: WACS 00053122- GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Fifer:

My review of the financial assurance file for ihe above referenced faciiity reveals it is tn order.
SouthTrust Bank letter of credit number 01.OD.02964, with the credit amount of $75,000, adequately
covers the March 7 ,20A3 Department approved closing cost estimate of $59,1 10. Therefore,
Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance
requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-70'1.630,
Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, FDEP/TPA
Fred Wick. FDEP/TLH

Visit ou r Web Site: HTTP:/A/i/WW. DE P. STATE. FL USA/VASTE/CATEGO R I ES/SW F :t
" 1. --. I -..

David B. Struhs

Secretary

\qqqtD

Jeb Bush

Governor
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O Department of t
Environ mental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tal lahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

March 15. 2006

Mr. Robert Bjork, Vice President
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 347 85

Re: WACS 00053122 - Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Pi"ocessing Facility

Dear Mr. Bjork:

My review of the financial assurance file for the above referenced facility reveals it is in

order. The trust fund valuation dated January 5,2006 from Wachovia Bank, N.A. indicating an

account balance of $66,664.36 demonstrates adequate financial assurance covering the
Department approved inflation adjusted closing cost estimate of $62,421. Therefore, Global Tire
Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance
requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630,
Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, DEP/TPA
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH

,,:l 
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Visit OUr WEb SitE: HTTP:/A/I/WW.DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR

Printed on recycled PaPer.
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Colleen M. Castille
Secreary

t vzttW

Jeb Bush

Governor
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I o"partment of O
Environ mental Protection

Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926
Telephone: 813-632-7600

Mr. Charles Herbel, Controller
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-004-WT, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Herbel:

February 2,2006

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January 18, 2006
(received January 20, 2006), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing
Facility. The inflation-adjusted cost estimates received January 20,2006 (total for closing

$62,421.00), are APPROVED for 2006. This approved amount includes 1862 tons of tires and
12 dumpsters (30 CY each) of other solid waste (fiber, rubber, metal, office waste etc.). The
next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than M.reL!.@.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

sgm
Attachment
cc: Fred Wick. FDEP Tallahassee dattachment

" More I:' ratecr"icrt, L DI;s f'lJr::e.!.i"

Printed on recycled Paqer.

Jeb Bush

Governor

Colleen M. Castille
Secreary
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)
Form Title
Effective Date

DEPApplicationNo. /i;,;. ,,-.
{Filled by PEP) " ,t

'lr +r

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. . 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Date: /-16- 0L
I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:

Permit / Application No.:

Facilitv Address:

Latitude: Longitude:_

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began

Accepting
Waste

Closure

Class lll

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date of DEP Approval:

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date: 7'tf-o4

Permittee: Stl- € t{s tr&A (tfy'
MailingAddress: S,f7r,f ' < ' '0't'/

/

Phase / Cell Acres

UTM:

Design Life of Unit

From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Southwest District South District
38&+e€€enu+Mr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364

+ampa'+f€3419 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881
a+ffiffi{€e 941-332-6975

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnectrvpe)

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Northwest District
'160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

\,f
,X Trust Fund Agreement

(

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Central District
3319 Maguire Blvd-, Ste.232

Orfando, FL 32803-3767
407-894-7555

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600

V
7So ; t tuc'ietll TELEo-cttu

TE"rAf ({ rE/t*48. kL
lru Y

3gLs'7 -76o o
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III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR parI264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

E 1a1 tnttation Factor Adjustment
lnflation acljustment using an inflation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

orevious vear. The inflation factor mav also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732'

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: ;oo5

lnflation Adiusted
Closure Cost Estimate:6/e /e1

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

El , "7 x

Current Year
lnflation Factor

/, o')-

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

x

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inftation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

E (U) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial.Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities' In my

professional judgement, the cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F'A.C.), Rule 62-701'630 and all other

Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Floridp. lt is understood thlJhe fillry?ial 
Assurance Cost

Department of Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of FloradP. lt ls unoersrooo ,lfl,,f 
" ilt]i:f]'lT

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annualrv' revised or aciustf?ltffiDj" 
ff;/{m[^*

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type)

Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

.;5 ] - 13O'Zz ( ?

Engineer E-Mail Address

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01 0o: Ftzt: o u / c'k*, / f-DeP .' 

t"ne2or11

ve-'g.[t o 4/HrE's€'(ft u u'-&b0u E(r*tz s/"ttt'tL Eutr0
ri/t*tassEE / F L 3a 3??'?Vo7

Signature of Owner/OPerator

Name & Title (Please tYPe)

Owner/Operator E-Mail



Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Telephone: 813-632-7600

Mr. Charles Herbel, Controller
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-004-WT, Sumter Countv

Dear Mr. Herbel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated September 23,
2005 (.received September 26, 2005), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The inflation-adjusted cost estimates received September 26,2005 (total
for closing $61,197), are APPROVED for 2005. This approved amount includes 1862 tons of
tires and 12 dumpsters (30 CY each) of other solid waste (fiber, rubber, metal, office waste
etc.). The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than
March 1. 2006.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fged Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida g23gge4o7. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.
385.

sgm
Attachment
cc: Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment

"l,tiare lratri:cr:. !.-;:i Pr,:ce ss

Printed on recycled poper.

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

December 21,2OO5
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Florida Department of nviionmental Protection
@' TwinTowersOfficeBldg. o 2600Blair st,i;li;;a ;i;ir.niii;;, Fl jh'eo 24d0

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: ?as"o{ Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)

Form Tide Financial Assumnce Cost Estimate Fom
Effective Dale 05-27 0 !-

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

Facility Name:

Permit / Application No.:

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date: 7-r f-ofi
FaciliryAddress: /^'t f '"usfutlL f*, , | 'r Lflbactig , i-U V/^G{
Permittee:

Mailing Address:

Latitude: Longitude: UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate. Closure Long-Term Care

Type of facility: _Class I Class lll C&D Debris Disposal Other

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Central District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste.232

Orlando, FL 32803-3767
407-894-7555

Southwest District
3804 coconut Palm Dr

Tampa, FL 33619
813-744-61 00

v

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941"332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600

K

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Financial Test

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Part264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701 .630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

n 1a1 lntlation Factor Adjustment
lnflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its
survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the
previous Vear. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (8501-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

8;1 , q.7
Inflation Adjusted

Closure Cost Estimate:uu::-
Current Year

Inflation Factor

/,0'L

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

lnflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

X

f](U) n"""lculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long{erm care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or 62-7jtIF3O(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer nature of Owner/Ooerator

Name & Title (please type)

7;)- 73u- 2Ll 3
Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

CrrzaLurw R@loL"Aon4
Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Name & Title (please type)

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 ol 1'l



Environmental Prote
I Department of o

ction
Twin Towers Oflice Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Taf f ahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

January 13,2005

Colleen M. Castille
Secreary

Ms. Virginia Petty
Vice President & Trust Officer
SouthTrust Bank
171 17th Street, NW, 2nd Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30363

Re: WACS 00053122 - Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Ms. Petty:

ln accordance with 40 CFR Part264.143(aX11)(i), as adopted by reference in

Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, we are returning to you for termination
SouthTrust Bank standby trust fund agreement, entered into as of April 16,2002.
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. has replaced this agreement with
SouthTrust Bank trust fund agreement, entered into as of December 13, 2004.

In accordance with Section 17 of the standby trust fund agreement, we hereby
agree to its cancellation.. lf you have any questions about this procedure, please
contact Fred J. Wick at (850) 245-8742.

Sincerely, j,i
:i"

I lt;1n i'""'i ' r 
-L 

{i.
Dotty Diltz, Assistant Director
Division of Waste Management

DD/cM

Enclosure

cc: Susan Pelz, FDEP/TPA
Fred J. Wick, FDEP/TLH
Robert Bjork, Global Tire Recycling

,ii::i:if-: i atliti. _ji::,, ,.i:.:;:.] ,-ai.:i..ti::

Visit our Web Site: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr
Printed an recy.led PoPen



I Department of I
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Taf f ahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

January 13, 2005

Sincerely,
,,

[ '{' *t {-i,\-\-' 
:

Ms. Hilda M. Sullens
Assistant Vice President
SouthTrust Bank
Post Office Box 2554
Birmingham, Alabama 35290

Re: WACS 00053122 - Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Ms. Sullens:

In accordance with 40 CFR Part264.143(dX10)(i), as adopted by reference in
Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, we are returning to you for termination

SouthTrust Bank letter of credit number 01.OD.02964. Global Tire Recycling of
Sumter County, Inc. is providing financial assurance through an approved alternate

mechanism.

We hereby agree to the cancellation of this letter of credit. lf you have any
questions about this procedure, please contact Fred J. Wick at (850) 245-8742'

Jeb Bush

Governor

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

l),'f i:i .. ..ii. r.i 1

"\* L.. * "l
-i

i,"_l

Dotty Diltz, Assistant Director
Division of \rVaste fulanagement

DD/cwf

Enclosure

cc: Susan Pelz, FDEPffPA
Fred J. Wick, FDEP/TLH
Robert Bjork, Global Tire Recycling

,.

!
.t

;i{rr' 
: s fi,s

"ij,lj..i.j, rir: a :_r.,r i.:r.:- i.::r=tr,::.i.]i.i :,j]l

Visit our Web Site : http ://www.dep. state.fl . us/waste/categories/swfr
pnnted on rcc,lcled popel
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- O Department of. t
Envi ron mental Protection

Jeb Bush

Governor

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400

January 5, 2005

Mr. Robert Bjork, Vice President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wifdwood, Florida 3r'785

Re: WAGS 00053122 - GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Bjork:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility ard ftnd it is in order. The SouthTrust Bank trust fund agreement, entered into
as of December 13, 2004, is acceptable and demonstrates adequate financialassurance in the
amount of the Department approved closing cost estimates of $59,997. Therefore, Global Tire
Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facilig is in compliance with the financialassurance
requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630,
Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, FDEP/TPA
Fred WicK, FDEP/TLH

''-;t:t i-: a'.1|i-.r'::::r . I : :i: i:a,,,.,, - .

Visit our Web Site: HTTP:/MVW\I.DEP.STATE.FL.USMASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR
Printed on recycled poper.
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Colleen M. Castille
Secreary

December 8,2004

Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Robert L. Bjork, Vice President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-004-WT, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Bjork:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated November 9,
2004 (received via fax November 9, 2OO4), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The inflation-adjusted cost estimates received November 9,2004 (total for
closing $59,997), are APPROVED for 2004. This approved amount includes 1862 tons of tires
and 12 dumpsters (30 CY each) of other solid waste (fiber, rubber, metal, office waste etc.).
The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than $gggfil
2005.

A copy of these estimates will be fonruarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext.
385.

sgm
Attachment

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP
Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee Mattachment

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on reqcled poper.



Lrt89l2a84 15:34 3523382 GLOBAL TIRE REIG FAGE AT

ycfng

1201 Industrial Drive
Wlldlrvood, FL 34785

352-330"2213 Tel
352.33G2214 Fax

ro, Steve Morgan F'om: Robeft L Bjork

oF: DEP SouthweEt Dislrict

Fax: 813-744€125 Plgss: $

Phone: S'13-744€100 fte! 11-og{4

Re: Estifiated Closure Costs 03/04

D Urrnt Raview E Plea:e Csmment tr Pleese RePIY

$teve,

I appreciate your help. Attached is the application we discussed on the phone. lf you are aware of

anyt'hing we might have missed a$ a re$ult of Mr. Fifer's dismissal, please contact me immediately-

R.obart L Bjbrk. Vice Presidenl & Plant Controller

e-mail; Robert at GTR@aol'com
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T]NITED STATES BANKRI'PTCY COIIRT
MIDDLE DISTzuCT OF FLORIDA

ORLANDO DryISION

ln re:

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER
COUNTY, dlbla GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING,

CASE NO.: 6:01-bk-12672-KSJ

Debtor. Chapter 11

NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing in the above-captioned matter will be held

before the Honorable Karen S. Jennemann, in Courtroom B, 5th Floor, 135 W. Central Blvd,

Orlando, FL 32801 , on Novemb er 17 , 2004 at I I :00 a.m. to consider and act upon the

following:

1. Final Application of Wnderweedle, Haines, [hard & Woodman, P.A., for Award

of Attorneys'Fees and Costs, totaling $108,321.38;

2. Finat Application of Tedder, James, l4orden & Associates, P.A. for Award of
Fees and Costs, totaling $35,504.19;

3. Trustee's Applicationfor Final Compensation totaling $1 37,199.00;

4. Final Applicationfor Compensationfor Kass, Shuler, Solomon, Spector, Foyle

and Singer, P.A., as Successor Attorneys for the Cfficial Bortdliolder's Coinr'ittee

for Award af Attorueys'Fees and Casts totaling $59,254.13;

5. Brendan Greene's Final Applicationfor Reimbursement of out of Pocket Costs

and Expenses of the Official Bondholder's Committee Members totaling an

amount up to $11,161.54;

6. Ettis G. Bauereis Final Appticationfor Reimbursement of out of Pocket Costs and

Expenses of the Official Bondholder's Committee Members totaling $1,670.40'

NOl/ 0 g 2a04

Notice of Hearing



and such other business as may properly come before the Court.

Dated this 5th day of November. 2004.

By:/s/ R:tan E. Davis
RYAN E. DAVIS
Florida Bar No. 0179851
Winderweedle, Haines, Ward

& Woodman, P.A.
Post Office Box 1391

Oriando, FL32802-i39i
(407) 423-4246
Attorneys for Chapter 11 Trustee

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 5th day of November, 2004, a true and correct copy of
the NOTICE OF HEARING has been turnished byU.S. Mail to:

' Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, d/bia Global Tire Recycling, 1201 Industrial
Drive, Wildwood, FL 34785;

. Larry M. Foyle, Esquire, P.O. Box 800, Tampa, FL 33601;

. Warren S. Bloom, Esquire, 450 S. Orange Ave., Ste. 510, Orlando, FL 32801; and

' All Creditors listed on the mailing matrix which is attached to the original of this Notice

and Via Eiectronic Transmission to:

. Peter N. Hill; and

. U.S. Trustee

By: /s/ Rvan E. Davis
RYAN E. DAVIS

Notice of Hearing
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Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
GlobalTire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

RE: GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 136808-004-WT, Sumter County

July 1 4,2003

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised closure cost estimates dated March
7,2003 (received March 10,2003), prepared by Robert L. Rogers Engineering Co., Inc. for
closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility. The revised cost estimates
received March 10, 2003 (totalfor closure $59,110.00), are APPROVED for 2003. This
approved amount includes 1862 tons of tires and 12 dumpsters (30 CY each) of other solid
waste (fiber, rubber, metal, office waste etc.).

Please be advised that the quantity of materials stored at the facility shall be limited to

the quantities listed on "A Site Plan for Glo
Area Locations. Sheet 1 of 1", dated April 16, 2003. The next annual update (revised or
inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than March 1. 2004.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Ms. Jessie Carpenter, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please
work with her directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism
requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at
(81 3) 744-6100 ext. 385.

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

Sincerely,

Steven G. Morga
Solid Waste Sect

sgm
cc: 6Jessie Carpenter, FDEP, Tallahassee, dattachment

fi\Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa
crl

"More ProtectLon, Less Process

Printed on recycled PoPer'
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CONSULTING SERVICES

P t a n n i ng, E ng i neeri ng, S u rvey i ng

I I 05 S.E. 3rd AVENUE

OCALA, FLORIDA 3447 ]

(3521 672'9214 . FM (352) 622-2894

Robert L. Rogerc, P.E., P.S.M. Rodney K. Rogers, P.S.M.

March 7.2003

Mr. Steven G. Morgan
Solid Waste Section
Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
Waste Tire Processing Facility, Wildwood
Pending Permit No. 136808-004-WT
Sumter CounW

Dear Mr. Morgan:

Mr. Brian Fifer has requested I respond to your letter of February 6 concerning the above

referenced renewal application. In response to your questions, we submit the following:

1. The latitude and longitude are shown in Part 1 - Section B-7 of Page 1 of the application.

These were determined by scaling from the USGS Map of Wildwood.

2. The Site Plan and Part Il-Section C of Page 2 of the application have been revised, both

agree.

3. Attached is a copy of the current City of Wildwood's Zoning and Land Use Map with the

project highlighted.

4. The Addendum to Waste Tire Processing Permit Application has been revised as follows:

a. A revised Attachment H is attached showing the replacement of the primary cracker

mill with a Grizzly granulator along with the process changes.

b. The revised Storage Plan has eliminated some of the H Storage Piles and the revised

Process Description shows the method of producing and transporting the crumb rubber

from these storage areas (Page 5, 7, 8 and Addendum).

Prov-16:3 - "Commit your work to the Lord and your plans will be established."
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Mr. Steven G. Morgan
March 7,2003
Page Two

1.

c. An Addendum to Attached I - Production Equipment Book is attached that provides the

corresponding information for the Grizzly granulator. Also attached is a red lined

drawing of the original System layout (done by o&ers) showing these changes. We

could not find the original designing engineer who prepared the original drawing.

The Site Plan, Attachment I and Attachment C have been revised to show the revised

storage areas and equipment location.

The maximum daily through put and the plan through put information has been updated

in the Application Addendum and is now consistent with the process description,

equipment listing and system layout. The scrap rate has also been corrected.

A red lined Overall Floor Plan has been provided. We do not have the original

drawing.

The Application Addendum has been revised to clarify the use of welding equipment in
the facility to be consistent with the revised Site Plan.

We have revised Part III.B.5.(1Xb) to show that the previously provided plans are still
valid.

The Appllcation Addendum provides the correct reference for the Emergency

Preparedness Manual and the correct address for Mr. Fifer.

The Apptication Addendum references previously submitted Warranty Deeds.

The updated Application Addendum addresses the mosquito and vermin control for the

outdoor waste tire storage areas.

The description of the location of the indoor tire storage area has been corrected.

One of the previous Inside Storage Bins of Processed Rubber (H-I) has been eliminated

providing assurance of at least 50' separation between inside storage areas.

Previously provided plans, reports, and documentation of the Production Area Fire

Protection Plan are still valid and stated.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h:'

J.

k.

l.

m.

n.



Mr. Steven G. Morgan
March 7,2003
Page Three

Attached is our letter stating that this facility does not lie within 200' of any natural or
artificial bodies of water.

The revised Application now properly references the location of the outdoor tire storage

areas and verifies the 50 fire lane around the perimeter of these areas as shown on the

Site Plan.

Previously provided plans, reports, and documentation concerning the site grading
plans are still valid and referenced as requested.

The revised Site Plan drawing shows either dimensions or capacities of the storage

facilities and weights used for calculations purposes.

Attached are updated letters that confirm the current disposal agreements with Waste

Management of Central Florida, Inc.

The revised Site Plan shows the dumpster equivalent for the smaller trailer (I) for Fiber

Residual, with the summary of dumpsters in the total. The third parly disposal costs

for each waste stream is enclosed.

Attached are revised closure costs.

v. Previously provided plans, repofis and documentation are still valid.

Please continue your review of this application based on the revised Application, Site Plan and

attachments.

Thank you for your cooperation.

RLR/lmr

Cc: Brian Fifer, Global Tire

q.

r.

o.

p.

t.

u.



6. A Copy of the Emergency Preparcdness Manual for the Facility
With a Statement of the On-Site and Off-Site Locations Where
That Manual Will B€ Maintained.
The Emergency Preparedness Manual is on file with the Depaftment as
Rev.8l27l99 and updated pages on LU20102.

7. A Copy of the Firc Safety Suruey.
Copies of Global's Annual Fire Safety Surueys are on file with the
Depaftment, with the most recent one being transmitted on ILl20l02.

8. A Description of How 75o/o of the Annual Accumulation of
Waste Tircs will Be Removed for Disposal or Recycling.
For the past four years of full-scale production, Global has had 100o/o of
its annual accumulation of waste tires "removed" via processing them
into recycled saleable crumb rubber and residual. The residuals have
been disposed by Waste Management to their Bayside Landfill in Ocala.
This will continue to be the process for disposing of waste tires.

C. COMPLETED CLOSING PI.AN FOR THE FACTLITY AS REOUIRED BY
RULE 62-711.700(2) AND (3), F.A.C.

In closing the facility, Global will stop access to the site; post a notice
indicating the site is closed and the location of the nearest waste tire
processing facility where waste tires can be deposited; notity the
Depaftment and Sumter County of the closing; remove all waste tires,
processed tires and residuals to a waste tire processing fdcility, solid waste
management facility authorized to accept waste tires or a legitimate user of
processed tires; remove any solid waste to a permitted solid waste
management facility and notiff the Depaftment when the closure is
complete.

The Department will be given at least 60 days written notice prior to
closure. Such notification will give the Depaftment the opportunity to
inspect the facility and determine whether any other procedures shall be
followed as paft of the closure. Any such directives shall be followed. No
waste tires will be accepted within 15 days prior to the date that closure will
begin. Global will complete closure on the site in accordance with approved
closure plan with 180 days after receiving the final quantity of waste tires.
Global must provide proof of financial assurance that all expenses



associated with the closure plan have been identified and prepaid. The
following assumptions underly Global's closing plan and financial
assurances:

1.W!d!s
There will be a maximum of 190 tons of whole tires on the premises in
trailers, moving zone piles and hoppers. They will be removed by an

agreement with Recovery Technologies Group, Inc. at a cost of $30/ton.
This letter agreement dated February 19, 2003 is attached.

2.@LIb
There will be a maximum of 1,206 tons of processed tires, which consists
mainly of saleable crumb rubber finished products. If they cannot be
sold, they will be removed by Recovery Technologies Group, Inc. for
$30/ton as paft of the above agreement.

3. Bsgidsels
There will be a maximum of 11, 30 CY equivalent dumpsters that will
contain metaUrubber and fiber/rubber residual material. They will be
removed by Waste Management at a cost of $2.1,4.00 each. There will
be one 30 CY dumpster of office waste that will be removed by WM for
$566.00 per an Agreement dated February 20,2003 that is attached.

D. FINANCIAL ASSURANCE CALCULATIONS

The following financial assurance calculations summarize and are based
upon the assumptions and calculations that are set fofth in Global's closing
Plan directly preceding this section:

Amount

Whole and processed tires: L,862 tons @ $30/ton $55,860
Residuals: 11, 30 CY dumpsters @ $244 ea. 2,684
Office Waste: 1, 30 CY dumpster @ $566 ea. 566

Total Financial Assurance Calculations $59,110

Global's existing Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit of $75,000 is more
than adequate to suppoft these financial assurance calculations.



E. LAND OWNER (Updated)

Not applicable - - same as applicant.
Refer to Attachment J - warranty Deed dated 6-Lg-97 by the city of
wildwood from Roger Rice and recorded with Sumter County as document
No. 312935.
WASTE TIRES CONSUMED AT FACILITY - OTHER PERMITS

1. Environmental Resource Permit
ed bY the DePartment of

Environmental Protection on September 26, L997.

2.@
Permit number 1190028-002-AC, issued by the Department of
Environmental Protection on October 14, 1999.

G. PERMIT FEE

The permit fee in the amount of $1,250.00 is enclosed.
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February 20,2003

I\{r. Roben L. Bjorlq Vice President
Global Tire Recycling
1201 IndrurrialDrire
Wildwood. fL 347E5

RE: Warre Rernoval Cloure Cosr

DearMr. Bjork:

1'hislertcr will confirm that Wa*e Managemenr,Town & Country Refuse, Inc. will condnue to
pick up and prroperly dispore of all waste nraterids gcnerrted lrrd phccd in Wa$e h4anagement's

contairerc rt the Global Tire Recyclilg operation in Wildwood, Floride'

The nervise provirted would continue in the unlikely event of a plant closure, and would reguire:

I I sontaineijlqd$ for a 30 cubic yard roll-off container of mnnufecturing proce$$ waste, Clasg

[[] nreterbl st s (ast of$244.00 pcr rxrntaintr, and | - 30 orbic .vard container for ofFrcc/plant
refuse, Class I nuterial at I e)st of $566.00 per conlaiuer. Tbe typical materiels dirposed of are

treed wkdrubber, fiber/rubber, bead wire, rimg urd officcwa$te.

The aEemcnt batween Olobal aod Wase Managernent is in effect for e onc !ear, ennually 
"

renswlblc tcnn, lnd is intended to benefrt the Flsrid$ Dppartruent ofEnviroruncllsl Protectioq
Global Tirc Reuycling lne ud Sumts Counry, Floridr. Wrste luAnrgemert is a fully p€rnified
and licensed warte hauler with FDEP, and our eonpany ID Number is 59-1224EE9.

If you rcquirc any adCitional information plca.re let us know.

cc:, Mr. & Brian lrifer, Global l'ire Recycling
Mr. Stovep Fishor, Wasto Managcment Account Executive
Mr. Chil Eectg 'Iown & Country Refusc Sitc [4&tt&ger

o

Distrid Mmrycr

A Divirion sf lVlits Harrllrrnrmt, Irr(.
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recovory technologies group
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Reeovery Technologie Colleciion Servic€s, LLC
1593 HuLer Street Nw, A0anh, GA3618 (P) 40+s654547 (F)40+35il45

February 19r 2003

Robert L. Bj6rk, Vke Presirlent
GibbalTire Rcyding
1201 Industrial Drive
WiHrrcod, FL 34785

Rer Tire Remoral Oryre fsts

Dear Mr. Bffi:

This letEf will onftrm ttBt RecorreryTechnologies Group, fnc tns agreed to rcmove, procss

ard propqrly'di+ose sf all Ures, ard processed'Um in whabver furm from he Gbbal Tire

Recyding Sie in'Wildvnood; Florida in the event of dosure at a cos of $30.00 per ton. This

agnhm&t is for any quangty Of rubrber pesent at fie $te upon closurc, and indtdes whole

wiste tres, Ure strrdds or dri'be, granular fu&r, finistrerl prpdfrct cnrmb rubber in bags, htlk '

lo.Oind hQpers or gUrq i(igr qPrage areas and butyl rubber tubes.

Rpcwery Tedrnologies, Inc is a llensed Ure mllecbr wisr mulUple tire collection vehkles ^

under permit in Ure -Sate 
qf FMda (fur o<ampb permit number 1631), Tires cd€cH under

this b*en will be reirOveO b Georgia anO recycteO into cnrmb rubber products' whidt will be

zubsequenUy sold to qn*To nationwide

This agreemqrt is good for one year and is intended b benefit Ure FlorUa Departnrcnt of
ErMronmentaf PrroEction, as well as Gtobal Tirg Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. Recotery

Tedrnolggbs is a registreqed wa$te Ure olbcrcr and procegsqr rvith Georgia Departrnent of
NaUrn! naotrfces, Envirqrmental Pnotection Division.. Ib aompEny ID number is 06(H)03-

sIP.
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David B. Struhs

Secretary

Sincerelv,' -=.4,fu*&"9'"'w.ir-
Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

Bob Butera. FDEP
Fred Wick, FDEP

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tal lahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

March 26,2002

Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
GlobalTire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
\Mldwood. Florida 34785

Re: WACS 00053122- GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Fifer:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above

referenced facility and flnd it is in order. SouthTrust Bank letter of credit number 01.OD.02964,

effective February 2,2001, adequately covers the Department approved closing cost estimate of

$59,948. Therefore, GlobalTire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility is in compliance with

the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in

Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Jeb Bush

Governor

Visit our Web Site:

Printed on req<led PoPet
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David B. Struhs

Secretary

March 21,2002

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted estimates dated

February 19,211z(received Febiuary 2i,2OO2'1, for closure of the Global Tire

Recycling Waste Tire Processing facitity.. Ttre 9991estimates 
dated February 19' 2002

i;tii;r;tosure gs9,948, are RFpno..YLo tor z9o?. This approved amount includes

1 606 tons of tires and 14 dumpsterffiG"t'rl of other sorid waste (e.9. fiber, treads,

tubes, office waste, etc.).

Please be advised that the quantity of materials stored at the facility shall be

limited to the quantities listed on the Site Plan signed and sealed August 30' 1999'

unless additional financial assurance is provided. The next annual update (revised or

inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than March 1. 2003'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Ms' Jessie carpenter' solid

Waste Section, FDLF, 2600 Blair Sione Road, MS #4565, Tallahassee' Florida 32399-

2407. prease work with her directry to assess the faciilty's_compriance with the funding

mechanism requirements of Rule oz-211.500(3), F.A.C. lf you have any questions' you

may contact me at (81 3) 744-6100 ext' 386'

Sincerely,

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

sJp
ccl

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on rcc1cled Paqen

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 336l9

Global Tire RecYcling
Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood , Fl. 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling WT Processing Facility

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County

Jessie Carpenter, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachmenl

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa

Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP TamPa
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Southwest Dlstric,t ramFa
February t9,2002

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

Re: GlobalTire Recycling WT Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-002-WT

I20l lndusfriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fox: (352) 330-2214
Web Sife : www. gf rc r u mb rubb er. c o m

Dear Ms. Pelz:

In accordance with F.A.C. 62-7LL5O0(3), GlobalTire Rerycling hereby provides

cost estimates for closure of its Waste Tire Processing Facility. Copies of new

unit cost estimates from third parties are attached in suppott of these estimates:

1,606 tons of tires @ $35/ton: $56'210
13 30 cu. yd. dumpsters @ $2214 ea.: 3,L72
1 30 cu.yd. dumpster @ $566: 566

Total Closure Costs: $59,948

In addition to this amount, Global will maintain its Standby Letter of Credit in an

amount that is at least $2,000 greater than this to provide for the potential Trust

Fee that would be paid to SunTrust BanK if this credit facility were drawn upon.

Sincerely,/fuw
R. Brian Fifer
President & C.E.O.

Attachments

cc: Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP TamPa
lessie Carpenter, FDEP, Tallahassee

GTR means ground fire rubber



AFFORDAtsN,E TNRE NNC
A LICE NSED WASTC 1-IR-E COLLECTOR,

February 7,2001

February 8,2002

Robert L. Biork, Vice Ptesident
Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL34785

Re: Tire Removal Closure Costs

Dear I\.{t. Bjork:

This letter will confirm that Affordable Tire, Inc. has agteed to remove, Process and propedy dispose of all

tires and ptocessed tires in whatever form from the Global Tire Recycling site in S7ildwood, Florida in the

event of closure at a cost of $35.00 pef ton. This agreement is for aoy quantity of rubber present at the site

upon closure, and includes whole waste tires, tire shreds or chips, granular tubber, finished product crumb

rubber in bags, bulk loading hoppers or other indoor storage areas and butyl rubber tubes.

This agreement is good for one year and is intended to benefit the Florida Depattment of Environmental

Protection, as well as Global Tire Recycling of Sumtet County, Inc. Affordable Tire, Inc' is a registered waste

tire collectot and processor with FDEP. Its company ID number is WT59-00735C-001.

Verv trulv vours.
I

f l , A
VJr,,re^f (h\fuJfutuJJ
Vincent Contestabile
President

2OO ()I,I) S,\Nt]OR.D OVII.]DO I].OAD . WIN'I'IiIT SPRINGS FI,ORIDA '32708
PII()Nl;.: 407-327-4i88 ' If r\X: 2.07-327-5915



W/ISTE TAi'AOEUENT
oF cEitTna|. FLOFIDA, lNC.
186 NW 68 Avenue
Ocala, FL 34482
(3s2) 854.0288
(352\ 854-279r Fax

February 8,2002

Mr. Robert L. Bjork, Vice President
Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood,FL 34785

RE. Waste Removal Closure Costs

Dear Mr. Bjork:

This letter will confirm that Waste Management /Town & Country Refuse, Inc. will continue to

pick up and properly dispose of all waste materials generated and placed in Waste Management's

containers at the Global Tire Recycling operation in Wildwood, Florida.

The service provided would continue in the unlikely event of a plant closure, and would require:

13 containeiloads for a 30 cubic yard roll-offcontainer of manufacturing process waste, Class

III material at a cost of $244.00 per container, and I - 30 cubic yard container for office/plant

refuse, Class I material at a cost of $566.00 per container. The typical materials disposed of are

tread wire/rubber, fiber/rubber, bead wire, rims and offrce waste.

The agreement between Global and Waste Management is in effect for a one year, annually

ren.*ible term, and is intended to benefit the Florida Department of Environmental Protection,

Global Tire Recycling, Inc, and Sumter County, Florida. Waste Management is a fully permitted

and licensed waste hauler with FDEP, and our company ID Number is 59-1224889.

If you require any additional information please let us know.

Sincerely,

Dan L.
District Manager

Mr. R. Brian Fifer, Global Tire Recycling
Mr. Steven Fisher, Waste Management Account Executive
Mr. Chris Beck, Town & Country Refuse Site Manager

@

cc:

A l)ivision of Wustc Malragrlttctrt, lItc.
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Telephone Number Mode Start Time Pages Result Note

813525502214 NURt'4ffL 11 ,17:03 0'32" 1 *uK

f,'lorida Department of

Environmental Protection Southwest District

DATE: Febnrary ll,zh0z

TOr R. Brian Fifer, CEO, Global Tire Rccycling
Phone: (152)31&2213
Fax: (352) 330-?214

FROM: Fa:<: (El3) 74+6IZs

TOTAL NTJMBER OF PAGE,S, INCLUDING COVER SITEET .1'

SIJBJECT: Global Tire Recycling Financial Assurance

Permit I 36808-002-WT, Sumter Cotrnty

Thank you for your lefters dated February 5,Z}}}conccrning the financial assurance

requirements for your iaciliry. this tax is clarify the issues you raised in your letters,

A review of Depanment's files confirms that ruodificadon #136808{03-WT was

rlirhdrawn March 2l,imt. The Departmert's lener approving the costs associated with the

modification request for 1650 rons and 12 dumpster$ was mailed on March 7,ZOOI- Since thc

modificarion was withdrawn, the Depanmem agrces that the cunently permined quauities are

those shoqrn on the Storage Plan dared Augusr 30, 1999 for 1606 tons of tires and 14 dumpsrers

of other wasrc materials.

The $2,000 deficir referenced in the recent site inspection repon is based on information

from Tallahassee staffconcemiug rhe cosrs associated wittr the 'frooled" $tatrd-by uust fund.

please conract Mr- Chad Ferow orMs. Jessie Carpcnter at 850488-0300 to discuss this further-

I hope that this clarifies rhesc issues. If you have any questions, you may contact me at

the phone number listed abovo.

FAX TRANSMITTAL

ll
Susan Pelz,P-fl Phone: (813) 744-6100 ext 3E6

v
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Florida Department of

Environmental Protection Southwest District

FAX TRANSMITTAL
DATE: February 11,2002

TO: R. Brian Fifer, CEO, Global Tire Recycling
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214

FROM:
A
tt

Susan Pelz,P.V{fl Phone: (SL3)744-6100 ext 386
rtl\'./

Fax: (813) 744-6125

-1-TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES.INCLUDING COVER SHEET

SUBJECT: Global Tire Recycling Financial Assurance
Permit I 36808-002-WT. Sumter Countv

Thank you for your letters dated February 5,2002 concerning the financial assurance

requirements for your facility. This fax is clarify the issues you raised in your letters.

A review of Department's files confirms that modification #136808-003-WT was

withdrawn March 21,2001. The Department's letter approving the costs associated with the

modification request for 1650 tons and 12 dumpsters was mailed on March 7,2001. Since the

modification was withdrawn, the Department agrees that the currently permitted quantities are

those shown on the Storage Plan dated August 30, 1999 for 1606 tons of tires and 14 dumpsters

of other waste materials.

The $2,000 deficit referenced in the recent site inspection report is based on information
from Tallahassee staff concerning the costs associated with the "pooled" stand-by trust fund.
Please contact Mr. Chad Fetrow or Ms. Jessie Carpenter at 850-488-0300 to discuss this further.

I hope that this clarifies these issues. If you have any questions, you may contact me at

the phone number listed above.



l20l lndusfriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214
Web Site : www. gtrcrumbrubber, comFebruary 5,2002

Ms. Sr.san J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Sectbn
Southwst District
Florida Departrrent of Erwironment6l Hotection
38O4 Cooni.rt Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: GlobalTire Recydirg WT Proesing Facility

Finarrcial Assurarres C-ost Estirnates
Permit No.: I36808-002-WT, $rrnter County

cc:,R#.e*6er!&5er-SBEFfltillPtr
Kim B. Ford, P.E., FDEPTamPa

Dear Ms. Pelz:

We are in the proes of proddirE lour offie with updated- unit cost estimates br the above

r"ft;*d fird*iut assurarrces irrnument. I want to dariff ttre units inwlved.

In your letter of Mardr 7,}Wl,1ou reftrerred 1650 tons of tire and 12 dumpsters of other

waste rnaterials. That was basea on our reqr.d of lanuary 29,zWL to orsider a rerised

St"rg" plan. The r"qu*t ** *imaotyn on marctr 20,zti}1. Therefore, Global has mntinued

to od*e urder tre itorage plan dated:Aqgus] 30, 1999, tthicfi allows 1606 tons of Ures and 14

Ounipte.rs of otfrer wmte frndet6ls. Please-refer to opies of ttrese &cuments atbaded

herewith.

If I have a misurderstanding about Global's Storage Plan quantities, please clqrif,/ it for ne;

o$r"*t.", I will be 
"rl*iUiig 

new third-party unit mt estirnates to support tlrese lerels'

Thankyou very mudr.

Yours bitly,

,a 2. 2.2K. Oc.*r' J.Z-(/ /r-
R. Brian Fifer
President & CE.O.

GTR means ground fire rubber
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FLoRIDAtM1 105 S.E. 3rd
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ENCLOSED GRANUL.AR RUBBER STORAGE

fWg ttlStOE STORAGE BINS 
TWO g0 X ZS X 6 * 15,000 C.F.

THREE INSIOE SURGE BINS 
THREE 9 X E X 6 = 1.296 C.F'

oNE INSIDE STORAGE BtN 
ONE ZO X 50 X 5 = 5,000 C.F.

ONE OUTSIDE TORAGE BIN

SIX OUTSIDE BULK SHIP BINS

ONE20X50X5* 5,000C'F'

stx s 25 TONS EA' = '!J'11.1 
9.'F'

TorAL a .. .- i7'*07 -c'I:^.^
37,407 c'F' 0 27*/c'F' * 505 TONS

TOTALToNSoFWASTETIRERUBBERSTORAGE*1'650TONS
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ONE20X50X5=

15,000 c.F.

1,296 C,F.
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WASTE ANO SAP
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1 TRAILER O 60 C.Y. r'* 60 C.Y.

60 C,Y. O 667#lC.Y. * 20 TONS

7 DUMPSTERS o 30 C.Y. EACH i= 210 C'Y'

210 c.Y. o 1,000#/c.f. * 105 TONS

lr'rbuuoEs n iwo "tiuupsrgR EQUIvALENT fvlRE PILE)

1 0UMPSTER @ 30 C.Y. FACH - 30 C'Y'

30 c.Y. 0 667#/C.Y. = 10 TONS

1 DUMPSTER CI 30 C.Y./EACH - 30 C'Y'
63 C.Y. @ 333#/C.Y. * 5 TONS

1 DUMPSTER O 30 C.Y./EACH * 30 c.Y.
30 C.Y. @ 667#/C'Y. * 10 TONS

1 DUMPSTER o 30 c'Y',/EAcH - 3o c'Y'
50 c.Y. o 535#/C.Y. :E 5 TONS

12 DUMPSTERS

ENcLospcRANUt-AR RUBBER sroRAGE O
TWO INSIDE STOMGE BINS

THREE INSIDE $URGE BINS

ONE INSIDE"STORAGE BIN

ONE OUTSIDE STORAGE BIN

SIX OUTSIDE BULK SHIP BINS

REER DUMPSTERS

TREAD WIRE DUMPSTER

BEAO WIRE DUMPSTER

RIM DUMPSTFR

RESIOUAL DUMPSTER

OFTrcE DUMPSTER

TOTAL

NMilCIAL ASSURAflCE RTfi.'IRETIE}ITS

WASTE TIRE RUBBER 1,650 TONS O t40.80/tOH* .' S67'320

wAsrE AND SCRAP 12 DUMPSTTRS O s5'.+0.60 EACHi * -*$199-
TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSURA}{CE REQUIREMENTS '* i75'807

t INFI*ATIQN ADJUSTED (2X) AS APPROVED BY FOEP IN APRIL. 2OOO

TOTAL

| | | | r I v.r ,
t.-..l".i.<

37.407 C.F.IIJIAL vt t rv' Y''

37,4Q7 C.F. O 27//C.r. = 505 TONS

TOTAL TONS OF WASTE T;RE RUBBER STORAGE !r 1,650 TONS
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March 20, 2001

Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management
Deparhent of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive,
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Global Tire Recyding
Pending Modification No.: 136808-003
Permit No.: 13680&001-WT, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Ford:

GlobalTire Recycling hereby withdraws its request to modiff the above
referenced PermiL

Apparently its request is not within the strictest interpretaUon sf the Waste Tire
Rule. While FDEP is willing to consider the excepUon, apparently it also requires

the approral of the Ofy of Wldwood's Fire DepartmenL Management does not
befieve that it can obtain that apprwal at this time. About ZVzYqrs ago, Global

filed a Claim against the Cify for an amount in e><cess of $500,000. Perhaps

when that Claim b settled in the Court, Global can pursue that approval. In the
meantime, if we can devise a different configuntion of MOving Zones that
achieves our goal and fiB within the letter of the Waste Tire Rule, we will reapply

for a modification.

I want to thank you for all of the Ume and invaluable guidance that you have
given to us. It has been gready appreciated. It always b a pleazure to woft
with you.

Sincerely,

4e.*V
R. Brian Fifer
President & C.E.O.

cc Robert Butera, P.E.

1201 lndustriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone (352) 33G2213
Fox: (352) 3342214
Web Ste www gt rcrumbrubber. com

GTR meons ground tire rubber
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l20l lnduslrialDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214
Web Sife: www.gfrcrumbrubber.com

February 5, 2002

Jessie L. Carpenter
Financial Coordinator
Solid Waste Section
Florida Departnrent of Environrnental Potection
Twin Towets Offie Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Taf f ahassee, tu 32399 -2400

Re: Financial Asuranes Instrument

Dear Ms. Carpenter:

On a reent site inspection repott by ttxe FDEP Tampa ome, we were nofified that Global's

Financial Assuranes lrstrument wai $Z,OOO deficient acording to Tallahassee. That seened

like an odd way for Global to be noufied, as you usually communicate direcfly with us. Could you

please onfirm that Global is out of @mdiane and what the issue is so that u,e can take the

necssary @nective action?

I am worderirg if your finding might be b6ed on a request in January 2001 for revised Stomge

plan that, ultimltefir, was witrdrawn in Mardr 2001. As such, there was no dange to Global's

Storage plan. Other than that, I canrpt think what ould have caused a possible omfliance
problem.

Thankyou very much.

Yours truly,
,{) fi '*) Iu .x-' /&K - fl-+-t- ,F _- /,f

R. Brian Fifer
President & C.E.O.

cci Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa
l{' Kim B. Ford, P.E., FDEP TamPa

Susan L. Pelz, P.E., FDEP TamPa

GTR means ground fire rubber



12Al hdusfrial Drive
Wtldwood, FL 34785
Phone (352) 330-2213
Fax (352) 330-2214
Web Sife: www.gtrcrumbrubber com

0nmental
ri ve

Ms. Susan J. Pe1z,
Solid Waste Section
S.outhwest Di stri ct
Department of Env i r
3804 Coconut Palm D

Tampa, FL 336 19

August 11, 2001

P.E

Protect i on

Re: Global Tire Recycl ing t,JT Processing Facil ity
Proof of Financial Assurance
Permit No.: 136808-002-VlI , Sumter County

Dear Ms. Pelz:

In compl iance with the financial responsibi'l ity requirements
of Rule 62-711.500(3) F.A.C., Global T'i re Recycling of
Sumter County, Inc. hereby provi des Proof of Fj nanci al
Assurance. Attached i s a copy of I rrevocabl e Standby Letter
of Credi t Number 01 .0D.02964 , dated February 14, 2001 i n the
amount of $75,000.00. trt is subject to expiration, or
renewal , on February 2-, 2042.

Sincerely,
,,? a a.,r

t{ Fha^, l4L{/"-' r /
R. Brian Fif", u

President & C.E.0.

Attachment

cc: Robert Butera, P.E.
Kim Ford, P.E.
Jessie Carpenter, P.E. (fattahassee)

GTR meons ground fire rubber



SouhTrustBank. N.A.
P.0. Box 2554
Eirmingham, Alabama 35290 U.S.A.

Telephone: (205) 254-s21 I IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF, CREDIT
Fax: (205) 254-4285/5656
Telex: 59837 S0UTHTRUST BHM
SWIFI:SOTR US44

Inlernalional Deparlment

Beneficiary
Director, Division of Waste Management
Florida Department of Environment Proctection
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

$ouUi[rust
BankS

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Letter of Credit Number 01.OD.02964, dated February 14, 2001 in
your favor for the account of Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc., 1201 Industrial Drive,
Wildwood, FL 34785 up to the aggregate amount of USD75,000.00 (Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 U.S.
Dollars) available upon presentation of

(l) your sight draft, bearing reference to this Letter of Credit No.O1.OD.02964, and

(2) your signed statement reading as follows: "I ceritfy that the amount of the draft is payable pursuant
to the requiremens of Rule 62-701.630 or 62-711.500(3), F.A.C."

This Letter of Credit is effective February Oi,ZOOI and shall expire on February 02r200l,but such
expiration date shall be automatically extended ior a period of one y"ar on February bZ,iOOZand on each
s_tlccessive expiration date, unless, at least 120 days before the current expiration date, we notify you and
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. by certified mail that we have decided not to extend ihis Letter
of C_ redit beyond the current expiration date. In {he event you are so notified, any unused portion of the
credit shall be available upon presentation of your'sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both
you and Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. as shown on the signed return receipts.

Whenever this Letter of Credit is drawn on under and in compliance with the terms of this credit, we shall
duly honor such draft upon presentation to us, and we shall deposit the amount of the draft directly into the
standby trust fund of Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County in accordance with your inshuctions.

This underlaking is issued subject to the International Standby Practices 1998 (ISP98), The International
Chamber of Commerce, Publication No. 590.

Hilda M. Sullens. Assistant Vice President
Type Name/Title

Telephone Number: (205)25 4-5 626

Authorized Signature

HMS/cp



l?fEro

Department of

!ffi Southwest District

r Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive

vernor TamPa' Florida 33619

Global Tire Recycling
Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
120'1 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Fl. 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling WT Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County

Jessie Carpenter, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment

Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP TamPa

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on rccYcled Paqet'

Environ mental Protection
David B. Struhs

SecreurY

March 7,2001

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted estimates dated

February 24,2001 (received Febiuary 26,2001), for closure of the Global Tire

Recycling Waste Tiie Processing facitity. The cost estimates dated February 24,2001

(total forilosure $74,983.50, are APPROVED.IqT 2001 Thig approved amount

includes 1 650 tons of tires and 1t dumfters (30 cy each) of other solid waste (e'g'

fiber, treads, tubes, office waste, etc.).

please be advised that the quantity of materials stored at the facility shall be

limited to the quantities listed on the site Plan dated January 29,2}}l_(received
February 6,2001), unless additional financial assurance is provided' The next annual

update (revised estimates) is due no later than March 1, 2002. -Sit": the current

estimates are based on 1999 unit costs, please provide copies of third-party estimates

supporting the costs for the next annual update'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Ms. Jessie Carpenter, Solid

Waste Seciion, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-

2407. please work wiih her directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding

mechanism requirements of Rule 62-711'500(3), F.A.C. lf you have any questions' you

may contact me at (81 3) 744-6100 ext. 386'

Sincerely,

;,_f/z7_
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

sjp
CC:



February 24 o 2001

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest Di stri ct
Department of Envi ronmental Protecti on
3804 Coconut Pal m Dri ve
Tampa n FL 33619-8318

l2al hdustrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone (352) 330-2213
Fox (352) 334'2214
Wet> S te. www. gt rc ru m b r u bbe r. com

Re: Gl obal Ti re Recycl i ng l^lT Processi ng Faci 1 i ty
F'inancial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit llo. : 136808-002-t*lT

VIA FAX & MAIL
Dear Ms. Pelz:

In accordance with F.A.C. 62-711.500(3), Global Tjre R

hereby provides an infl ation-adjusted cost estimate fo
its Waste Tire Processing Faci'l ity.
The $73,277 cost estimate that was approved on Apri 1 1$u, zdlq iNll
I fi i s 

; 
; . I 

6 
I :,. t ; I I ; : $ .' l, I i : .' ? I I B u' i 3, I i' I I :' i ! ;, .xW&;Xffi {lh^a dumpster of other sol i d waste (14 dumpsters ) ' %)*4,, dOO/ \fh

While these unit costs remain unchangedo-G199.l .hglg!y^proviu$., Yl
1.6% i nf I ati on-ad justed uni t costs oi $41.45"and $5 49 .25,v' "'4'j1o,n.

respectively. [.lhen applied to the current Storage Plan quantitiesi
it produces a closure cost estimate of $74,258.20. tnlhen applied to
the proposed Storage Pl an that currently i s under review, it
produces a closure cost estimate of $74,983.5_0,.

Gl obal 's I rrevocabl e Standby Letter of Cred i t i s for $75,000 ;
therefore, no additjonal financial assurance is requ'i red.

Sincerely,
..;1 /-;l ,."7. IK-Ed*/'#

R. Brian F'i fer{ t
President & C.E.0.

cc: Jessje Carpenter, FDEPo Tallahassee
Robert Butera, P. E. , FDEP, Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP, Tampa

e

GfR meons ground tire rubber



Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

March 6, 200I

David B. Struhs

SecretaryJeb Bush

Governor

Mr R Bri an Fifer
Global Tire Recycling
t201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

Re:

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This is to acknowledge receiPt of
modifica-Lion received February 6,
facility.

Global- Tire RecYcling
Pending Modification No.: 135808-003
Permit No. 135808-OO1-WT, Srrrnt'er County

your request for a PermiL
200:t for Lhe wasLe Lire Processing

This letter constitutes noti-ce that a permit will- be required for your
nrnionf nrrrsrant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes
P!vJvvv Fu!vq\^4

your application for a permit modification is incomplgte._ This is t'he
Tranartmenf 'tqt ramrest for infOrmation. PleaSe prOvide the
uclvq! ulrLEf r L

information listed below promptly. EvaluaLion of your proposed
project will be delayed until all requesLed information has been

received.

rnl-,o fnr't n,^rina information is needed in support of the solid wasLe
flre !vrrvvvrrl:j

application lChapter 62-1LI, Florida Administrative Code (F'A'C' ) ] '

Please provide:

I. 62-7Lt.500. Approved closure cosLs to match Lhe revised site
p1an, inflation adjusted' and less than or equal to Lhe currently
nrorr-i dcd amount of f inancial assurance. You may call Ms. Susan

PeLz to discuss this item at (813) 744-6t00' extension 386'

2.62-7L!.540(3).LocationanddimensionsofsLoragepilesto
demonstrate compliance with the requirements for maximum width of
50 feet (outdooi pile C) and 50 foot wide fire lane (outdoor
piles B & D). A leLter of approval from the local fire authority
forrevrsionstothesiteplanforstoragearealocationsis
requested.ApprovalofalternaLeproced.uresmayberequiredfor
exceptions accord'ing to FAC Rule 62-101- ' 310 '

please provide aJ-1 responses that relate to engineering required for
design, construct'ion and. operation, signed and sealed by a

professional engineer.

"Pratect, Canser.te r:nd fular,cge flsridc's Enyiramrteat and i'laUtrcl Resources"

Printed on rccycled Paqer.



,,NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of section I20.600, F's' and

Chapter62_12.070(5),F.,A.c.,iftheDepartmentdoesnotreceivea
responsetothisrequestforinformationwithing0daysofthedate
;;-i;i;-r"it"i, the Department may issue a final order denying your
application. You need to respond within 3o days after you receive
this letter, Iesponding to as many of the information requests aS

possible and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions
wiII be submitted. If the responsl will require longer than 30 days

to develop, you should devel-op a specific time table for the
submission of the requested informition for Department review and

consideration. Failure to comply with a time table accepted by the
Department wilf be grounds for the Department to issue a Final Order

of Denial for tacf of timely response ' A denial for lack of
information or turpo.,r" wifi be Lnbiased as to the merits of the
application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested
information is available. "

please submit your response to this letter as one complete package '
onallfuture.o''"'pondence,pleaseincludeRobertButeraon
distribution. If there -.. poi.ts which must be discussed and

resolved, please contact *" -t (813) 144-6].00' extension 382'

Mr. R. Brian Fifer
GIobaI Tire RecYcling

KeF/ab

ccir{r Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa,
f"'l sr.-,"-., PeIz, P. E. , FDEP TamPa

Steve Morgan, FDEP TamPa
BiIl Parker, FDEP Tallahassee

March lrool
Page 2

SincerelY,
!.'trJ,/, !' I tq 
-L\-J 

\--_-==-vl
\

KilI B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Sectr-on
Division of Waste Management

Solid Waste Sectron



Department or 
I

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2404

February 27, 200I

Mr. Bri-an Fifer
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter Counly Inc.
L201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Dear Mr. Fifer:

My review of the SoIid Waste Management Facilit.y Irrevocable
St.andby Letter of Credit No. 01.OD.02964, issued on February L4,
2001-, by SouthTrust Bank, determined it is in order. The Let.ter
of Credit amount of $75,000.00 is adequate to cover the approved
cl-osure cost estimate on file for your waste tire processing
facility located at 1-201- Industrial Drive, Wildwood, Florida
34785.

Jeb Bush

Governor

i1{WA

David B. Struhs
Secretary

My review of t.he
1-998, with SouthTrust
order.

TLleref ore, Global
in compliance with the
Rule 62-7 01.630 F.A.C.

TTrr.-i'l^u!u. J rv

Standby TrusL Fund Agreement dated ,Ju1y 20,
Asset ManagemenL, determined that it. is in

Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
fj-nancial responsibility requirements

, and Rul-e 62-7LL.sLO F.A.C.

-Ll'

of

If you have any questions, please call me at. 850/92L-9963

Waste Section

Susan PeLz , FDEP Sout.hWest District.
Kim Ford, FDEP SouthWesL District
Robert Butera, FDEP SouthWest District
Hilda Sul-lens, SouthTrust Asset Management Company

a. : ::

Printed on recyded PaPer



'l Department of

Envi ronmental P rotectio n
Twin Towers Office Building

260Q Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee. Florida 31199-?400

/

,y/,-oy \ FAX TRANSMTTTAL co\rlENHEEr

\d{" /\ nlnn?#:-/B

ro', K."^, F.J ..

*ro"r, SU .J)i.={ Dflfl'e*-
Ffff NIIMBER: -.--.- --.-.--.
PHONENTJMBER:-

# oF PAGES (TNCLUDTNG SIIEET):

FRol'r; lSess i <- (.c-rPerufe-r

DrvrsroNrBrnrru' Ra l,J [Jo,s]e-,hrt*.

OIJR FA)C NUIUBER: ffia / 4t4-04I4

WEB SITE : http ://www. dep. state.fl .u dwaste/index. htm

If any of the pages are not clearly reeeived, please call

850/488-0300 or SLINCOM 278-0300.

Jeb Eurh
Go. verner

David B. Struhr
SccreterT

sENDER's wxn -F*,T-+H'/ 
8- 

-
COMMENTS:

'?rotec! Corrserve ond Monage Floridot Environment ond Noturol Resources"

Pdnud tfl mefld PaPu.

f1s d3qzg/ra 39vd
' 

TFB?IFBEg 68:BT |BAA/94/4A



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Offiee Buildlng
2600 Blair Stone Roao

Tallahassee, Florida 12399-2400

February 2?, 20or

Mr. Brian Fifer
Global Tire Recycling of Sumrer County Inc.12ot- Industrial DriveWildwood, Florida 34Tg5

Dear Mr. Fifer:
My review of che Solid Wlstg Managernent ,Facil_ity IrrevocableSfandby l-.retter of Credit No. 01.OD .OegE+, irrueO-on-i,*nruary 14,2901^, !y s.uthTrus! T-nk, det,ermined il is i, o=aei. The Letterof credit amount of $zs,6oo.oo is adequate ro co-,rei the approvedclosure doet eatimate on file toi youi waste tire preceeeingfaciriEy located at 1?01 rndueeri*i-Oii"e, wi-ldwood, F,forid,a34785,

My review of the Standby Trusr, Fund, AgreernenL dated July 20,1998, wirh SouthTrusc Aseet frl"nag*menf,-A*termineJ rir*r ir is inorder.

Therefore, clqbal Tire Recycling of Sumter CounLy, Inc. iein comBtiance wj-th rne financiai ;;;;";ri[riilv ;;il;i"*enrs orRule 5A-701.930 F"A. C. , and R"ule gz_?f r.Sro F.A. C.

If, you have any qnreetionp, pleaee caLf me at 850/921_9963.

'rfl

Carpenter
te SeeC.ion

JLC: j Ic
cq: Susan Pelz , F.DEF Southwest District

Kim Ford, pDEp SouthWeeL DistrictRobert B[tera, FDEP $outhwest Di$t,ricLI{ilda Sulfene, SouthTrusb AFseE Management Company

Devld B. Siruhg
Secreary

"More Protectio4 Less proces$"

hinted on rclchd popet

fis d30ea/49 39vd FTFBFTFBES FB:BT TAg4/94/Eg
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D

!.a!. Isa[5x.lllat
419 EW 3' lM
Miomi, FL$ln
Phone. (W)E#33W
Fox (3ffi) 8567442
Ltbb Siia' vtw gl rcr umbrubfu 

' 
66tt1

T0t

C0trlPAt{ Y :

FAX NO. ;

FROII:

5U Brl ECT :

DATE :

Susan Pe1z, Robert Butera & K1m E!rd

FDEP - Sol i d l,{aste - Sl.J Dl st.

813-744.6125

tsrl an Fl f er

Closure Cost Estlmate

February 73, 2001

t t g r t = t = t ! = :: = = = = = = = = = t = E = r I I I a I I a t I I t r i I a t c a a I t t t ! ! = r = = 
t = = = t tt t t M I t a I

.! - Frge(s) lncl udlng coyer sheet. Tlme sent: Byl-
=at-==:==GE€3==GtlaE:aaarll+tttttflfltlftttftllFtltti:rrtrla!=========--

GIR meons ground the rubbar
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TrRE REcvcLrNC

Februrry 24,200I

Susan J. Pelz, P,E'
SoIld |llaste Seetlon
Southwest D'l strlct
0epartment 0f Envl ron||lental Protectl on
3Eo4 ,:oconut Pal m Dnl ve
Tampa, FL 33519-8318

1?07 1716usrrfil Dtive
r1'14gwW<1, Fl ,14785

Phono (3$Jl,) .lllOttl.J
Far (35:1) 33(.t 2Jl4
WEtl lte: wilw ul|(;tI ttT|I J/ I lt;{h:'l it( )rrl

Re: 6l obal T'l re Recycl I ng LIT

Flnancfrl Assurance Cost
Permlt No. : 136808-002-hJT

Dear l.|s. Pel z:

Ifl icrtordance Hl th F.A.C 'hereby provldes an lnftatf
Its t'laste Tl re Prosessi ng

Presldent 0 C.E.0.

cc: Jpssle CarpenteP
Robert Butera, P

K1m Ford, P.E.,

Processlng FactlltY
Estlmates

62-711.500(3), Globrl
on-adJusted cost estl
Facllity.

'l ahassee
Tanpa

VTA FAX & l.|tAIL

Tl re Recycl'lng
mate for cl osure of

The l'13,?77 cost estl mate that Y{a s approved on Aprl'l l1 , 2000 f or
the yuui 2000 was based on the f o1'lowtng lnf I ation-tdjrJsted data i
i40,'8n-o*;-i;n Io ntmove iubber (tqOq tsns ) rld $540 - 60 to remove
i aurprle" of other so1 id wasta ( tl dunrpsters ).

hlhtle these unlt costs remaln unc
1.6fr lnflatlon-cdiusted unlt cost
respectlvely. tlhen app'l led to th
It broduces a closure cost estlma
the proposed Storage Plan thrt qu

produces a cl osure cost estlmate

0loba'l's Irrevocab'le Standby Letter of Credlt 1s for $75r000i
therefore, no addl tl onal ft irarrCl rl assurance I s requl red.

Slncerely'F.fu#
R. Brirn Flfef

henged, Global f'qfqlV^Provldes
s oi $41.45 and t549'25'
e cut rent Storsge Pl an quantltles t

te of $?4,258.20. hlhen aPPlled to
rrently lS under revlew, it
of $74,983 ' 50 '

I FDEP, Tal
. E. . FDEP,
FDEP, Tampa

GIR meons ground tira rubber
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TrRE REcvcLrHG 5 856 7442 P. B1

I.At IRAx'!UJ.IIAL
419 5,W 3l rbod
Mhm, FL 331!0
Phone (3O5) g56.$n
Fox: QaQ E56.7482
WFb Srtel w*w ettaurrtbrubbFjr,com

T0; Jessle CarLe_nter

COMPANY:

FAT NO. :

FR0tl:

FDEP . 5ol 1d Ilaste Sect I on

SUBiIECTT let!er of credlt

[)ATE: ___.. February 16, ?001

:lElattir=a=tlllr===trlatt==!:tlirrr=:=errr!-tltrEE=-=rrararlttlt-tiE=Erl

^tt

-1 
. page(s) Includlng cover sheet. Tlme Sent:l;s1!3, By:_

=t!arrr!tl!=!lIitr-===e.-rtt===t3rl3t=E:-EErtrrrr==r====Etstrrtrr!=:=:t

Jessie:

Attached ls the Irrevocable Standby Letter
has been 0pened 1n favor of the Flbrlda DE
know lf you hrve not recelved tt yet.

Thank you again for your he'l p and patlence

S { ncens'ly r

Brlsn Flfer

of Credlt thatP. Please Iet me

ln this mrtter.

cc: kJm ,"r'W
Suzan Pel z
813-744-61?5 (fax)

850.414-0414

Brlan Flfer

GIF meons $ound lta tubber
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TrRE RECYCLTHG ,f" €86 i4$z ,.!!,(,, p.az

hotrrn |r.
?,0 8or?551
lirnimhrnr, Arhrmr 13lfO U,l.,l.

hhprotu lltr) 15+6llr IBRDYOC.;DLf, S[A!{DDY LETfiR OF CnEDtTril 80:)ltf-l2tgE6g6
Trlrr Elll? E0IJTH?nUff EHM
$WltT:i0tt u6.(

HMsisn Telcptonc Hunbec E05W+$2G

$orilhttul
BenrI

ltrlr||llmrlIrDnnHl

Bqtrfniry
Dlrrutc, Divirioa of Wrrtr Mnrguaent
Flofi dr Dcrutttent of Envitcrmutt hcsEstioo
Trin Towir Offier Euildhg
t600 Blrlr Stone lord MS {56t
Trlhlurr, Flqricr l2?99..24!p

_Wc hq:by rrrrbli:h crr Lruvoerblc lettsr of ftrCit tiumbu Ol,OD.lilf,lfr'. CerC Fcbnrt] l4r l00l n'ycilr hvsr fr th re:srnt of Oobrt flra Rreyrlhg ol $rnnr CouR, Ins.. l20l Induothl Driw,
tflilfuood,n- 3t7sl upto 0: rggn3rta rnorrnt ofUgII7d000.00 (Sarauy.FivrTloussd rnC 0Ol00U,l,
Doll*fl rvrilrblc upca pilrttitrtlol of

(t ) ysrrr rlrbt &r& hertre rlf,rrcno: to thh lrttrr of Cr:dit No,Ol .0D.02964, and

(t) yoru rl$cd natcnsrl mding u fellowlr "I odry thrt thc ililuDt cf u|l dlafr fu payrblr pEiltlull
to tlt rtguircrnqu of f,ulc 62.70 I .610 or 61.? I r.500(t ), F.A.C,'

Ttlr Lettcr of GDdit ir rffcrtiw Ftbrrrry 02, 2001 urd stult cerrc on lcbnnry 0t. 1001, but ruch
*pirukn drta shsll bc rutonatnslly ertllirC fc r pcdcd cf cn l'crr cn Fcbn$y 02, 2002 rnd on erch
rucecrtiys crpintian duc. ntlcr,r, ri llct ll0 fur bcforc thc cuncrt rrpirrtion drtq m noti& yur rnd
0lsbd TinRecfliruof$untnCornv, hc, bycstificdndl llrt wc hrvcdscidrdrctto.xtdtd tbtrLrtbt
of Crdit bryond ths cuncot arpirrtion drtr. [n thc cvcnt )ou at rc notilicd, rny unrucd portion of tho
cpditfirllbr ltailrbl+ upfll Fr$ntrtim cf your dfbt Cnf, Sr llO drW dtrf thr tlrb cf rcodpt by b.ttt
you anil Olobrt Tirr Rmiclinf of Sr.rnht Cowtl, G. rr rhom on tlcligncd fttum rccsiptr.

ilisrru thfu Lattrr olCrcdlt lr dnum on undcr rnd In conpliere utt th. trrmr of ihir crcdit, wc rbnll
dulylunarn*hftrfttDonpmilie tlu+ udwcthlldrhritrhl lltoutof thr&rftCutttlginto tb
rhrCb trnrt flnd of $lobrl 'firr Rrcyallry of Sumer Coulry ln rccorducr vltr yurr Inrtructionr.

Tblr un&flrklng ir lrurC rubjrot ro rhc Iniernrtlonrt Strnilby Pncricu ltt0 (t$Pfg), Thc lnunrtioul
CTurr.bs of CErnmcrEE, FrDlicrt{on Xs, 5t0.

TOTFIL P.6E

Erutlilturtlmk



1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone (352) 330-2213
Fc:x (352) 330-2214
Web Ste www. gtrcrumbrubber.com

February 3, 2001

Kim B. Ford, p.E.
Solid Waste Section
Di vi sion of Waste Management
Southwest Di stri ct
Department of Envirlonmental protection
3804 Coconut Pal m Dri ve
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Modifjcation to Storage plan
FDEP Waste Tire processinq permit
No.: 136808-002-t^,7

Dear Mr. Ford:

Encl osed are two seal ed copi es of Gl obal 's mod i f .ied storage
p'l an for your review and approval. This plan js inaccordance with the guidance that you and'Bill parker
provi ded to me f rom the advanced si<etch.

I!''. drawing cgltai!g the tonnage carculations, as well asthe c0rresponding f inanc'ial asiurance calculations. under
tl,r'i s plann we remajn within the $75,000 Letter of Creditthat has been opened.

A check for the $zso process'i ng fee also is included.
Thank you for your help with thjs process.

Sincerely,

f^fu*w
R. Brian Fifer
President & C.E.0.

Enclosures & Attachment

cc: Robert Butera, p.E.
Susan Pe1z, p.E.

GlobalTire Recycling

GTR meons ground tire rubber
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;:r r!,fj r,:'ff
Florida Department of rnviionm-dflffi 6lpction
Florida Waste Division
3804 Coconut Palm Drive -\-
Tampa, FL 33619

fiff
Ref: NSF Checks & Unpaid Invoices

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Below is a list of Scrap Tire Suppliers who's checks have bounced or who's bills have

gone unpaid. We are no longer dcing business with these individuals and would

iespectfully request that you use whatever influence you have to curtail their business

practices, 
-In 

some cases (Glenn Rudman & Richard Cuyler) these individuals not only

owe us money, they also owe other recycling companies. They should not be allowed

to operate in this business or be allowed a permit (FLDEP).

We have delivered all necessary paperwork to the Sumter County State's Attorney for

NSF checks given to us by Richard Cuyler of RC Tire. According to Dave Quarterson of

Florida Tire Recycling, Ri Tire has left scrap tires all over the state without paying for

disposal"

Our List:

Name Gompany(s) Permit

Dave Kauffman Florida Coastal 1161

Glenn Rudman Rudman's
Rudman Tire 1180

Richard Cuyler RC Tire 1655

Tommy Tire Recycling 1342
Systems

Thank you,

-r'4
Robeft L. Bjdrk
Vice President, Plant Controller

:rb
GTR meons ground tire rubber

l2al hdustrialDrive
WilCwood, FL 34785
Phone (352) KA-2213
Fax (352) 3342214
Web Ste www.gfrcrumbrubber com

({*,, i,'J,ssi< "1
Lwtr.'wfiu )LfZ
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NTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: coMPANY CONFIDENTTAL

Subject; ne: Globaf Ti-re WTPF

Thank you,
h=-r-6.r l-a, a c?( 000vuu|!!ggf4l'J|

sure of t.he numbers

'l-ttorz he\/o nr^nnqod rn aoF

Letter of Credit, so that
before I reviewed the new

Date: 1-9-Dec-2000 0B:10am
From: Jessie Carpenter TAL 850/4BB-0

CARPENTER_JGa-L . epic L . dep. sLate. fl . us
Dept:
Tel No:

anoLher $93,000 Insurance Bond,
will be adequate. I wanted Lo be
bond. Thanks aqain Jessie



OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: coMPANY CONFIDENTTAL Date: iB-Dec-2000 1l-:31am
From: Sarah Smithee TPA

SMITHEE-S
Dept: Southwest DistricL Office
Tef No: Bl3/144-6100 Ext, 374

Subject: Global fire wrPF

Your e mail t.o Bob on 12 Dec 2000 concerning their approved cost estimates had
the wrong amount. The one thaL we have here in che file dated, 11 Apr 2000,
had $73,27'7 as the t.otal amount for closure. This is the amount we are looking
for.

m1^^., l --,^ -^-^^d in a letter and in the enforcement meeting on 14 Dec 2000 toa lIEy rla v s av! ss\

stay under that amount no matter what while updaLing their site plan and
mndi frzi nn i hoi r normi I

TF rznrr Lr:rrp anrz frrrfher rrrrcstjons n-leasa lpl- uS know.r ! f vu Ysvu ulvrrr , Frvquv

Sara Smithee

.|

NTER



t
DUM

Date: I2-Dec-2A00 10:1lam
From: Jessie Carpenter TAL 850/4BB-03

CARPENTER_JGa1 . epicl . dep. stat-e. f1 " us
Dept:
Tel No:

Subject: cLoBAL

f have an approved cost estimate for Global daLed I /L999 in the amount
of $71,840. Is Lhis the correcr currenr amount,.

T have received paperwork from Global concerning:heir getting d new
performance bond. To get Lhjs bonC fhe owner musL put up a $75,000 Letcer of
Credit to the bonding company. I ieel Lhac i-f the S75,000 is enough to cover
their cost estimate it would be easier just to have the $75,000 LOC made
payable Lo us. They already have a SLandby Trust Fund, and i-c would be easier
fo ittql- r.aII fhe LOC if neCeSSarv -.han f o hawe f - no l-hror:crh Lhe fnSUranCeJ .-u-. uv Yv erll vuYrr (

Bonding Co.??? However if the $75,000 is not enough then that LOC Lo Lhe
insurance company w11I provide them wrth a $95,000 bond. I think that is whaL
Lhis paperwork says, buL T will have to c-Larify several points and get ic on
our forms before I can even think about accepting it. Let me know abouL the $
amount and we will qo forward from there.

I
NTEI ROFFICE MEMORAN



T

December 12, 2000

Ms. Jessie L. Carpenter
Financial Coordinator
Solid Waste Section
Depaftment of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re: GlobalTire Reqycling WT Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Funding Mechanism
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County

-.?a
:i Ua€, 1'- ^

4 !r- ^N\S{ o'N\" *Sv \L1 - -r'-.-'

t$s 
" 

.$er""

VIA FACSIMILE & MAIL

Dear Ms. Carpenter:

As you know, Global has had a financial assurance bond in place through
Frontier Insurance Company for a couple of years. After it was renewed in

September, we learned that Frontier had lost its rating back in June, yet we were
not notified.

As a result, we have had to scramble on an after-the-fact basis to get a
replacement in place. We have worked diligently in that regard with the help of
various insurance agencies; however, the number of insurance companies that
still offer that type of financial instrument, let alone for a waste tire project, has

been reduced significantly.

Neveftheless, we have been successful in finding a replacement. From the
attached letters, you will see that Evergreen National Indemnity Company will

underwrite a Closure Bond for $75,000 and Global's Investment Banking firm
(Blount Parrish) will be providing the Letter of Credit to suppott it.

The logistics of actually getting this into place probably will take a week or two;
but, be assured, it will be in place. I will advise you of any change. Thank you

very much for your assistance, patience and understanding during the past three
months.

",$'4+

GlobalTire Recycling

I20l lndusfriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214
Web Sife : www,gfrcrumbrubber, com

GTR means ground tire rubber
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Yours ffily,{fu*w
R. Brian Fifer
President & C.E.O.

Attachmen$
cc: Susan Pelan P.8., FDEP SW Disfrifi



Erian Fifer
\JArt-

Wirfirm n"nwu,ntfff{{

CloEure tqew fond Requirement For Gl$hsl

Decernber ll, tr0t)0

BF&n tur:rlTij. {[.

*r****

13/l1rtltl 1I0r'{ t?rno rll} !04 ?6rs

Blount
Hn*r+*-h

VTA T'ACSIMILE

MEMORANDUM

T0l

rROIrt:

R.Er

DATE:

Brian' nt the majority o$sslt of Globat rire, Blount Fnrrish is cornmittrd to provi6c aLetter of credit that will altow you to cl*e* an adeqaate closure bond with the FlaridaDepertmelt af Environmsntal p*ot 
"tioo.

If yo[ hrve any furthtr questiour or if *nyone from DEp woutd like to contect us, plemecall at 33+?64-S4t{1.

I'{enbcr trtrtsLrl f JF{
1!H{- biou* rpcrr i Sh.cont

m rrCIt

Blltuht Fir!ig& & {rmpany"
lnar}rFffsted

Willirrr 5, Bl,rint
Clrcrrm*rl

li t(lurr 5q4i$r:
l/irr j'it$$mrry Ahbelrrii j6 l{i,i

Tclophmr (3j4j :d4-s4 tf
Fu l!-i4i 164.i608
wlrbt!?bl r trntprrri;h.i*rm



Hillcrest Agency
P.O. lor f36.1
Mount Dura ltg 127*
Pbooc: Jft.tll{t6{

Gfobsl Tire Recycling of
$untsr Couutlr lnc.
tl0l h{r$trid l}r*w-lldn'ood, 

trL &t?St

Sriu fffrr le: Cloruw Btnd
i

I

I

I

i

I

{

I

BrlaAr

As _we d:lecussed :-n ou!' phcne converga!lon, i have enclosed the nacessary
infornarlon f,r:on Eve:grben ttatlonal Indenriritl, Company. Yeur.prompt
return cf the nece$sery inf orlration to our off lce- will-_expecilte the
underwrlLrng process. - in n'/ rec€nt conversatlcn wich Kathy Prlce,'.utderwriEel for Evergreeen National Iniennrty Cor.FanV, sh+ stateci_th?t
.her tine iahle ls apprcxirnarelv fj.re buslnes3 davb ficn rEcelpt of all
Flcessat'y lnfornati-ch tn crder':o complsss her uncerncitinE ahd advj'se
.l,l appr.cvecl.

I.n_prevlous conversations2 we have dlscutsad the bondjng situatlc4 and
di.f ferent narkets. As Ms, prlce has inclicated, their aie only + few
euretl corpanies willinq to wrlte the cire recycJlng class o! bugines:,
Fut.hert$ore, Ms, price h5s :neicatcc that relneurance ccrBpantes arerequlrlng 1001 col.laLerization 1n crder to iseue clo$rlre-bonds for tire
recyciers,

El'Ergreen Na:ional Indemnitv Companv has also agleci-tor personal
financial gEaEer,rent$, ar:,d v6u hate ixpressed concerng 'ab-out rhl,e
requlrEment, In my converlatlon w:.ch'Kethv Frice, shetscateC rhat
personal fuanciai._b may nct he required slirce the bsnrl is ic0tgolIate'ralized. However, tne reiigurance carrLer resqrveg r.he rlght.by
reinsurane€ treaty to have this lnlornation. rf needindr \,le will adrrise'

Brian, { appreeiate your rl.ne and, consirieraclon ln wo:r}cing with our
agency rn attetnpts Ea cbEa,l.n tbe necessarlr b*nd. It ,eppcass trcm our
conversiatione ahd narketlng effort, we haie iocated a Eureby company
that" !* rnt,erested ln assistlng GlbbaL Tire. Bot, as yau are awatFr il9
should not reacr until the bond is in place.

If you have ahy quesE:.cns. pleasr cali my office,

hlrl{t r- Sbgtl



DEC-t I -e0 oE ;4t? Pr.l LLCRE$T I NSURlTHCE

lll0t/00 l7i0l llil0 d{T slt?

prt l
Iircvodrbir lattor of Cralit N0. Nuubrrl

Ecmfls{ryl
Etmlrlet ilrtigrrt Indruliry Cutipny
C/o Eurgea/IJM
Zttl0l Chr5ril Eqrlovs{ rrdrc J00
Woodnarc, OH i14122

ASFUctnt:
lrdnctrpll

ltdrrclUnr tl
lAddrrg Unc I -llncd:dl
[CFt'Eblr * Iip Ceio]

{EZss5s466

CEItttIRT ETISINE$g'

ccntbs6:

$'r brrlt fitrhlill orr kr*voc$b lrrtcr d C{gdit N'} Nrurlrrrl s ths ts.ilra* of ffindprl[ Wc
uthcrilc lqu to {r,nv g[ Fral Nrnpl up tg ut rgtrqtd,s ttidtnt of [Vcrlrl Auuuntl Dcllsl
(U$Dfl$rmcrhrl Asuntl), lvrllctl! by you rl$r dnlb rc{onpil$d W 'lc folbvttt rr$cea*
'Bvrgr*n t'lstlrnl ludrrrrnity Cmpaly hlr htrrioforc s lutrtl* crr$d I laM cr bondf to lJo

srertrd o1 ba\aUd prlrclpdf iu rffilid*, lubldrice milcnlrtd tltidrr u pbc{pt rnd in fwor
d vrriatrr Obltfrt urdtrAt n etriulre bacn ffrls tr ldtuilior tdrtr urds nAhLB Ec sdcJudglolst
d tbe $ttruy, r rJrkn nay bc mslr * Urbillry, lorl can u sxp![!! nr*sba{ r pruluu c frr m fut
tnfu ;ld fr tlc t$d bmd(l) rtd thrr rn*rtci lq,fficnrd ry rlr trtt a &attr ro rrq*rd ftr ny of hr
rrudnf rgl fatb h hir Lo$* of Grdir"

You metrrnes c thlr Lgcr d ftcdit rvill ciltlnta yolr ilrumar n fitun fr Ol lceouttt of
tPrlndprllmy frudr pid rc you hcnsdr rq{not qrpld bf ;ott ehrn hpbcndldrr} drtrrn{nrr,ln lu
roic dtrcrcnun, tbri ni fu.lr frrni*rr ur dur s lirtiify rd*r

ln un wmt wJll thlo Lc'Jrr d OAir m E+.rr[r.ued ptu ro lfutl (cr 1tir rttrr UaC rnnlla detr][

Il lt I csdiliilr d ofi lruq 0F crcalt hu lt |lllll bs nllm$icilly uEnofir tl'lhut tsndmfir ftr r
1rrilnC C an yrrr fo tbt pmrar or fliy f.Sur upir*tcl drlq ratrr tbhty (fn) rlcp pilnr tr: lhr
aqnrdio$ *l ilull notlfy Y*r vil roglrt*cd a ertiflrd nrll, eoriu c by n*rrogr tblt sE rlcl tot le
utGnd Sc vrlidity, Fnlluo r0llva rurhndl* *lll cau* crit lrtcr of Ctcdtt lo cuom{tilllylsrcu nd
rrolrtn tn ftll ftrcs md rffid.

[f thb kttc of Qedlt Aall ae bc *rttcrrCld n hrsln dsrt! FrovidsC ud yau bosd{l) hrvr ml btl
nls*cd, lnr rrdy 4rrft $* ur fs&wttr lcr hc fnll lnpirrl 0f $ir l.ltisr of Crdlt, n b punntcd n
Fnnt Hrn* Frepu A{$rr rnd nruil$ lnfcrnrfl ol hr dnrr dmunentrthnl

Wt hr$y egnc tbru all drsfU Crsffi nd nogotirrcd h corrplinc t4h $! lirfiil IFHil wlll b0 dlly
hrtstd l+cd Farurldo red dc&$try bf ruy c&od o( ycu qpisr ol thr docttllloU ,preinC rbvB
durhf hs tgai dthh Laurr { ftCit s nirhltr flfiru (15) dryr tor! hp l[rotlra drtr ef lu qlrrtlot

Br6pt rAln tlo rildusr oI lbir lptfw of fredt r iile?s*bC * r4lmtloo d$c e$rtt*d fa gr yflI,-Oif
f.cnd of (}dil €il$ol bo dif:u! or rnroltcd r/tttlcus *rriilc! snrurt il *rlinl relctor{rdfinlftt 0t th!
buu:llolnry, AJI f*r ur4 h$lng 6rgcr rG rt lht rrp0trt6 of sl rffUosl

ExFFlr u ocrrwir crprcrrty sntod htr Lrun dF.dlr I rul{cu to fi€'Unlfotm cttlq{r| mdPng[ec
ftr D-oeunrnrrry Adiir (l9it Rrdrloo), Isrsdrdmrl ftasbr d Coffirncrrs Ftr[c$lqs Nc, 500,'

FrntNrrrl ...
Slaeartly.

P. 04

O oolroor

Ifl]uturel
[Nsm rld TltI. dBrnh OlltcrJ
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tEasgullLaL

85 456 7442 P. A1

I
(

I.AI

/r
Susan J. Pelz. P.E'

dl?5W 3ltood
Miomi. FL 33l?3
fione: (W) A#fiW
Fcr: (305) 856'/482
Web Site : www gtrerumbrubber corn

TO;

iOMPANY;

FAx l{0.1

F Rot't :

SUBJECT I

DATE:

I.l r i
: rt'v

813-744-61L6

R. Brlrn Flfer
Cl osure Borrd

December 12, ?000

rrtltttttrltEtrt=!==:====E!rlrarliatrttrtatttrrtrlllraalt3l==E!3tl!====

6plEE(s)|nclud1ngcoYersh€et.T1neSent;-By:-
== = = = = = --n-r r r.l r - r + ? I t i a :t f t == - - = =i AElat sa al |l I - | l a r a l - ti I - - = =. -=1= -: = =- -iE

v
-(le*E*,

J,A^*trt'*.f # M! t*, *Fe"t*'

0n

GIF meons ground ti.,e rubber
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December 12, 2000

Ms. Jessle L. Carpenter
Fi nirncia I Coordi nator
Solid Waste Sectlon
Deparfitent 0f Envlronmental Protectlon
Twin Toweru ffice BuilclinE
2600 Blalr Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2.t00

Re: GlobalTire Recycling WT Processing Facility

Fnanclal Assurance Funding Mechanlsm

Permlt No.l 136808-001'WT, Sumter County

I

VlA FACSIMTLE & MNL

Denr Hs. Carpenter:

A,s you know, GlObal has had a financiAl Assurance bgnd fn place through.

Frontitr InsUrance Company fOr a couple of yean. After lt was renewed in

September, we learrr€d itrai fronUer had lgst lts ratlnE baCk In June, yet we were

not notified.

As a ;.esutt, we have had to scramble on an after-the-fact basls to qet.a

rep6ci-n ent In place, We have wsrked diligently ln that regard wlth the help 0f

variouS ingurance agencies; hgwever, the number Of inSUrance companfeS that

stilt offer ttrat type 6f ftnanclal Instrument, let alone for a waste tire proJect, has

been reduced slgnificdtltly,

NWerthelegs, we have been successful in findlng a replacernent. From the

attrched letterg, yau will see that Evergrrn Naf'ronallndemnity Company will

undenrurlte a closure Bonct for $75,00oand Global's Investment Banklng firm

(Blount Parrlsh) wilf be Providing the Letter of Credlt to support lt.

The logistics of actually getting this Into ptace pr,obably will Eke a weelr or [woi

but, bE assured, lt wlll d In piace. I will advise you of any chanEe'. Thank you

very much for your assistance, patience and understandirtg during the Pdst three

months.

B5 856 7442

l2Al hdustilolDrtve
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: G52) 330-2213
Fox: (352) 3fr-2214
Wsb Stte: WwW, gttf.rumbubbat COrrt

EIR meons ground the rubber
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Yours trufy,EM
R, Brlan Flfer
PresHent & C.E,O,

AtHdlmenb

O"= 
as6 74Bz tr- 83

-2-

cfi Susan Pclz, P.E., FDEP SW Dlsttlct
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VIA FACSIII,IIIE

.\fEMON.ANDUM

f,r|rr Flfer

wurirrn n.trouorlf&ftr
Clsrur Nsff llold Rlqulnnrlt ForGlobrl

Ilerenber ll,l0U)

Ilrbnl rr tbt lueloritr olyrcn ef Globnl Tire, Blerrl Prrrlr! b comultlsd to pr+vlde r
Lott+rof Crcdlr rtrl will rllow yor lo clo* rl rdgqtrrts clorulr bou! wlth tho trlorldr
Dcprnmel t of E lvhonmcrtsl Prctectbn.

llf you hrvr rny firrlhr qustlour or lf rnyonc fron DIP would likt to contrcr uq th|!c
crll rt t3+16+t410,

B5 456 7442. P. B4

'lo:

}'ROMI

ItEr

IATE:

l0 CAurt ftpcre
violrpnrry Ahb$ru 3610{

TdlEphonr tll{i rOt'H t0
Frr (3t+t tg.ru0i
rrDbrilt lc ulo rrrrih.sn m

ilouir PrtriA &$oagrgyg
Intancftd
Willurn l,Ehrnr
C,al,hnah

Mrilbil || SlrftFc
u{r.ttou$tlrtritL,cqil

lltttr
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$lillcrmt Agcncy
;,o. lil 116{
Mour D|,'r rL ltttt
hsrc i fll'tll'lt6{

er= 
as6 7482 P. B5

Globrl'firt Recyding of
9uolgr Cqutt, hC.
1t0l lrlrtlrld Dr
*ltdlrd,IL ll?tt

0rlt llJer

tsu latrr

ls: Chrurr Eond

As we dll*cusaed ln aur Fhc:in cqnvttaftlonr.! hlve encloc.e.C th!.-l-qgrlEery

irlii*:l ;l'':;st"iuii;Et[,]*ifi5i- ita;i*'if ir:t'$!li -:liF lltliE:
H!::llili?'rBI"f;$Ei;,.13'..on{"[i8ili tfiHi,llil'Et"f;li$,::il"[iiit'.*'rF;-ii;;'iit io'rs-iiFiiiiiliriEii 'iive-[1il:;;ii alti ttcrr. rcctrpt' of r1i
iicieiiiir''i'ii6rnatton 1n c!d;r :o cotirprc;e nir"uicei*'tittng ahd adv:'sr
1f 6pprcvad,

In prcvtcrus BotluEFgsEIons, tre have dtFcr,li$cd Ehe p+ndrng-tit'uerlcn rnd
iir?eieni -nai-lciri; - -As'ii;: ei:'d!'itoi':.iiiiiiei, -riiitr air or,{v. I fe''r 

-il;;i'y-;;,niiiilEi-'lri'iini-rn-'riiio-i[.-iiil-leEyct:is cte:t_g!_blll:re$t,
rurhein,ore] ui. price h5* r:lelcrErci thet relneillnq.e_c![F*anlas lrr
;;iUiiinir-ioo[ coi iaEetiici'ion'in driiii-to-iiiiui-clo;trre'Donctc tor slre
tecycl€ls,

EvrrgEeel Hs-.ionti IndonnlEy Conprny hrt alqo ealed tcr.Fersonll
iintffii;i iidiaruentr, and you nave crp'riltri-cci.boina qb-cut rnlp
;ilufi ;;;nI I 

- - ii-il;- i";;;'ii[ r5il' it iii-rtiinv-r ii-di, ih q 
- 

.c1 
r tef - th rt

pil;fi ;i" 
-i 
i'renci at'; ili'v' ;;;-il;e qiii ul- i'{f ci g,tre' bsnrl .r- 

c I 0 c t
iolinteirir;iH, Howcvar, tne rernrurancc ciiririi lea,]rvrs gl'tc-ItghE- by
reineurrr'ce rrarri-t;'friir.-Iht;-iiiiililIiilnl--if-rired,id, *e wlll ltlvue'

Briln, + appreelatc your Erne rnd co:tcl,lerartsn 1n-lg'rlilg HLth our
asency irr-'atllriri,li-."6-oEfii'"-t[f-nEiil;;;ii-h;na.- It grpgirl from our
convtiralionc rhci-marfrEtng sitofl, ee heire iocct,ed a lureblf cc!?llY ..^
rrrb-r-irr-ln[iicin+'t tn aEFlStini-ci6nii riri' E'r!r fs you lrr r*arG' He

shoutd n$E reacg u$ttl thc bsnd is ln pliec.
If you hrrve ahf qiieglicnrr plelgl caii nY of flCe,

Mril E Slr$t

1

I

I

I

J

}IEMO i

ifr-ri,iE- - --n--'i: * 
l- +fl-- ^ 

-..-o.i;gii:t I turltu
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tl/06/10 l? r !l Gtt0 a{? 11$t EFIIW lttsllltt$' B ootrcer

-l

p.trl

IrntorHildtrd Eracll l{n S{rtubrrl

lfri.tlHlryr
hqln lf$oul IndruNty c,rrpny
Gro $ctrilUM
ildOt AuFD lohvrr4, udrr JdO

Wocdru, gH +{l2!l

lffucutl: gatcrill
tr'dr.| lJnr ll
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Department of

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Talfahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

September 6,2000

Mr. Brian Fifer
Global Tire Recycling
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785 , .' :,

Re: Frontier Insurance Bond /for 136808-001-WT

Dear Mr. Fifer:

A financial assurance file review of the above referenced facility reveals that the surefy bond
issued by Frontier Insurance Company is deficient and must be replaced. Specifically, as of June 1,

2000, Frontier Insurance Company is no longer listed as an acceptable surety in Circular 570 of the
U.S. Department of the Treasury. Pursuant to 40 CFT Part 264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference
in Rule 62-701, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), when demonstrating proof of financial
assurance with a surefy bond, the surety company issuing the bond must, at a minimum, be amount
those listed as acceptable sureties on Federal bonds in Circular 570 of the U.S. Department of the
Treasury.

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, please submit proof of alternate financial
assurance using approved mechanisms outlined in 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H as adopted by
reference in Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. Failure to comply will result in referral to our District Office
with a recommendation for enforcement action.

For a list of Circular 570 approved surety company, please access the U.S. Department of
Tr3asury websitc ai http://www.fms.treas.eov/C570/c570.hthm. Please submit the requested
documentation to the Solid Waste Section, Attn: Tires, at the letterhead address. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (850) 921-9963.

Solid Waste Section

JLC:jc

Cc: Robert Butera, P.8., FDEP SW Dist'
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP SW Dist.
Kim Ford, P.8., FDEP SW Dist.

..l;iririi;:.ii..;i...-e'ngr:ryl,;r1i,lu.l,;lirLi11t,:j:lill,it:il,li;l..l'lr|:;rl:'-l:.lllil,l::l,ll..j;li.llll:;i

David B. Struhs

Secretary

Printed on recycled Poqet
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August 31, 2000

Ms. Jessie L. Carpenter
Financial Coordinator
Sol i d t^la ste Sect i on
Department of Envi ronmental protecti on '':

Twin Towers 0ff jce Bui'l ding
2600 Bl ai r Stone Road'
Tal I ahassee, FL 32399-2400

Re: Global Tire Recyci ing l^iT proeessing Facil
Financial Assurance Funding Mechanjsm
Permit No. : 136808-001 -WT, Sumter County

Dear Ms. Carpenter:

In compl iance with the financial responsibil ity
Rule 62-711.500(3) r.R.C., Global Til-e Recyct jirg
hereby provi des proof that the fundi ng mechani sm
inflation-adjusted closure cost estjmate of $73,

Gl obal has renewed Performance Bond N0.12
Front i er I nsurance Company i n the amount
c0rrespondi ng Standby Trust Fund Agreemen
Management Compdry , a s ev i denced by the a

Please let me know if you require anythin

Sincere'lyo

5584, issued by The
of $95 ,000 , and the
t wi th SouthTrust Asset
ttachments to thi s I etter
g further on th i s matter.

lt
t._:

lrv l2al hdustriolDrive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 33C2213
Fox (352) s342214
Web Ste ; www. gt rcrumbr u bber. com

Sili] * i ?**t

requi rements of
of Sumter County
for the approved

277 is in place.

/tu_ry
R. Brian Fifer/
Presid'ent & C.t.0.
Attachments

Robert Buterao P

Kim Ford , P. E. ,
Susan Pelz, P.E.

cc: . E. , FDEP SouthWest Di stri ct
FDEP South1^lest District
, FDEP South1llest Di stri ct

GTR meons ground tire rubber



BOND RENEWAL
INVOICE

dt\, /ilb66

v
\,F

Gu*tomer Copy

Bond. 4xecr{t'ed:ia jhg_.lbllowinq Company!
Frontier lnsurance Conpany

PO BOX 9E

LOAISYI LLE, I{Y 1O2O T.OOgE

Phane: (s02) 636-9191

Deta: 24-Jul-00

uJ

Q^'9.-*
r$"
i--P

.{v^

Globrl Tirc Rcrycllnl of SBmtrr C0.! lnc
l20l Idurtrlel Ddw
Wildwmd, FL 347tJ

Prlncipal:

Globrl Tlrr Recycllng of Sumter Co., Inc
1201 lndurtrhl Drlv.
Wlldwood, FL 14785
Arcount Numbcr: glotlrll35

Obllgec:

Florldr Dcpt of Ervironrn.ntrl Prstcctio!
2600 Blrlr Slonr MS4t6t
Trihber*r. FL 32399

I Bond Number- Torm.Tr"rlr I Ellbct,Yc D*a i Explrrtlon Dlte gtdrment

i__---- 125584-2-1 JUL OO

Bond Amount

995.068.00

Involc. Number

MISCELLANEOUS BONO

Bond D*crlpllon

i Renewal of Closure Bond
I

I

i Totrl trrer I Pilmlum wo Trro3Brlancc Due

i t0.00 i 0.0oi
i_..__



SOUTHTRUS"T BANK
CORPORATE TRUST DIVISION

i35 W. CENTRAL BLVD, SI]ITE 120

ORLA}IDO. FL 3280I

INVOTCE

TO: Mr. Michael F. Kelly, Vice President
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter Coun,!, Inc.
I20l IndustrialDrive
Wildwood, F'[.34785

FORBiLLiNG PEzuOD: fittt?9 - 9/30/00

Account #269500012 1

D,ATE: August 23,2(fi4

State of FL DEP Standby Trust Agreemeni bv and
betwe*n Global Tire Recycling of Sumtcr Counfy,
Inc. and SnulhTrust .{sset Management Co.

0)6w.4 nnual Administrative Fee $500.0i1

TOTAI.AMQUNLDUF' $5OO.O()

*Please note thsi fees are ch.arged in advance.
On 9i30i00 another invoice will be sent for peri,rd i0i l/00-9i30/01

? n,o
'b:i:"

6-96
)l
9F
$Q

o

\(
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DUMINTEROFFICE MEMORAN

Date: 15-May-2000 02:07pm
From: Jessie Carpenter TAL 850/4BB-0

CARPENTER-JGa1 . epicl . dep. state . f1 . us
Dept:
Tel No:

( FORD_K@AI_ )

( BUTERA_R@A1 )

( PELZ_S@A1 )

( PARKER-BGa1.epic1.dep.scate. fl.us )

Sensitivity: coMpANy coNFTDENTTAL

Kim Ford TPA
KODert bucera '.r'PA

Susan Pelz TPA
tj].l.r ParKeilr'At

To:
To:
To:
To:

Subject: G1oba1

I have a letter in file dated August 19,1999 showing that Global was

requesting a modification on their wt processing permit. Did this go through?
Is there a difference in their financial assurance requirements now? Let me

know ifI need to do anything. Thanks Jessie

t'
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f c qu'* 
[,p,,0 

N'q o*].A



t ?qtre

Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Global Tire Recycling
Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Fl.34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling WT Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted estimates dated
March 31, 2000 (received April 5, 2000), for closure of the Global Tire Recycling Waste
Tire Processing Facility. The cost estimates dated March 31, 2000 (total for closure
$73,277), are APPROVED for 2000. This approved amount includes 1606 tons of tires
and 14 dumpsters (30 cy each) of other solid waste (e.9. fiber, treads, tubes, office
waste, etc.).

Please be advised that the quantity of materials stored at the facility shall be
limited to the quantities listed in the July 28, 1999 information, unless additional
financial assurance is provided. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted
estimates) is due no later than March 1, 2001.

A copy of these estimates will be forurarded to Ms. Jessie Carpenter, Solid
Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
2407. Please work with her directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding
mechanism requirements of Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you
may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

David B. Struhs
Secreary

April 11, 2000

Sincerely,
-+ 4/2

--'4= z
l'/

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

SJP

Jessie Carpenter, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera. P.E.. FDEP Tamsa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on reqcled PaPer.
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March 31, 2000

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-831B

Re: GlobalTire Recycling WT Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County

Dear Ms. Pelz:

In accordance with F.A.C. 62-7II.500(3) and your letter dated August 5, 1999, Global
Tire Rerycling hereby provides an inflation-adjusted cost estimate for closure of its
Waste Tire Processing Facility.

On Jufy 28,1999, GlobalTire Recycling f'Global) provided closure cost estimates that
totaled $7L,840, which were approved. While those costs remain unchanged, Global
hereby provides an inflation-adjusted closure cost estimate of $73,277.

Global's Financial Assurance Bond is in force for a total amount of $93,068; therefore,
no additional financial assurance is required.

Sincerely,

Kru

l??rn

1201 lndusfrial Drive
Wildwaod, FL 34785
Phone (352) 3342213
Fax (352) 33A-2214
Web Ste. www. gtrcrumbrubber. com

lopt **, *^,,
/r (,fr.:'*i-i"*"R. Brian Fifer

President & C.E.O.

cc: Jessie Carpenter, FDEP, Tallahassee
Robeft Butera, P.E., FDEP, Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP, Tampa

GTR means ground fire rubber



Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

August 26, L999

Mr. R. Brian Fifer
Global- Tire RecYcling
L2OL Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This is to acknowl-edge receiPt
modification received JulY 29,
facility.

This l-etter constitutes notice that a permit wil-l be required for
your project pursuant to Chapter (s) 403,. Fl-orida Statutes '

Your application for a permit modification i= U:gge-]SI:' Please
nrnrz'i de fhe information listed below promptly' Evaluation of your

;;;;;;;."pi"i".. wirr be detayed untii at1 requested information has

been received.

The fol-lowing information is needed
application IChapter 62-71-I , Florida
Pl-ease provide:

1.62. 7LL.540(1).RevisionsareneededtotheEmergency
prenareclness Manual (revised 5/20/:-998). An older wersion
reclntly provided does not include essential details.

2. 62-7L!.54O(2) and (3). Location and dimensions of ,storage piles
to demon"ti-t" compliance with the requirements -for maximum

width of 50 feet (-outdoor pile B-1), 50 foot wide fire lane
(outdoorpileE-2),and25feetinwidthSfeetwideaisle
(indoor pir" H). please provide revised Plan A - Site Layout.

please provide all responses that relate to engineering required for
desigirr, construction and operation, sigrned and seal.ed by a

professional engineer. A11 replacement pages should be numbered, and

with revision date.

Jeb Bush

Governor

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Global Tire RecYcling
Permlt No. 136808-00l-WT
Pending Modification No. : 136808-0O2-WT, Sumter CountY

of your request for a Permit
lggb for the waste tire Processing

in support of the solid waste
Administrative Code (F.A.C. ) I'



Mr. R. Brian
ul-00aI '1'l_re

Fif"p
Paarra'1 i nn

l
-26'Arrnrr<1- L999

"NOTICE! Pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.600, F.S. and
Chapter 62-L2.070(5), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a
response to this request for information wj-thin 90 days of the date
of this letter, the Department may issue a final order denying your
application. You need to respond within 30 days after you receive
this letter, responding to as many of the information requests as
possJ-ble and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions
wil-l- be submitted. If the response will requj-re longer than 30 days
to develop, you should devel-op a specific time table for the
submission of the requested information for Department review and
consideration. Failure to comply with a time table accepted by the
Department will- be grounds for the Department to issue a Fina} Order
of Denial for lack of ti-me1y response. A denial- for lack of
information or response will be unbi-ased as to the merj-ts of the
application. The applicant can reapply as soon as the requested
informati-on is avail-able. "

Please submit your response to this letter as one compfete package.
On al-L future correspondence, please include Robert Butera on
distribution. If there are points which must be discussed and
resolved, please contact me,at (813) 144-6100, extension 382.

'ffi"aG---r
Kim B. Ford, P.E.
So1id Waste Section
Division of Waste Manaqement

KBF/ab

cc:fiiRobert Butera, P.8., FDEP Tampa, Solid Waste Section
' Susan PeIz, P.8., FDEP Tampa

Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa
Jessie Carpenter, FDEP Tallahassee



Department of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

- Tallaha;spe, Fl"o{{a^32399-2400
August .l-1t tYYY

Global Tire RecYcling
Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
I20L Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Dear Mr IIIET:

We have received the annual closing cost estimate for
GIobal Tire Recycling waste tire processing facility,
136808-001-WT, thich has been approved by Susan Pelz of the
r-rnn:rfman+. ar Environmental Protection Southwest District.uvvaL Llugrl L v!

The financial assurance which you have in place remaj-ns
:rranrr:f a r-n -cver the new closure cost estimate. Therefore,d.Lic(-{Llo. Lg Lv vv v E!

Giobai Tire Recyciing's waste ti:e processing faciiity is ili
compliance with the financial responsibility of RuIe 62-
?01.630 F.A.C., and RuIe 62-111.510 F.A'C'

Tf \/^rr h:rra An\/ .rlreqii ons- nl ease call me at 850-488-0300'-LI yVU Ilqve qrly Yueeu!vrrJt t/lvqvv

Qi nnorol rrurlr)r'v!vrJ,

irl,tiw

David B. Struhs

Secretary
Jeb Bush

Governor

TT TTU!U

'$
'.!.oa"^- d\

J ie L. Carpenter
So id Waste Section

.rB&Iz, FDEP
rri-a'f: trntrPuev!ut

SW District
SW District

"Pr'crr:ci, Co,rserve a :d i'4.s6 6gs Flor-idc's Env; r o rtnte ni

Pnnted on tecycled PoPer.

cr,.d Ngtuicl f;esot'rrce :"



Department "fe
E nviron rnental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tarnpa, Fiorida 31619

Global Tire Recycling
Mr. R. Brian Fifer, President
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Fl.34785

RE: Global Tire Recyeling WT Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-001-WT, Sumter County

August 5, 1999

Dear Mr. Fifer:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the information dated July 28, 1999
(received July 29, 1999), for closure of the Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing
Facility. The cost estimates received July 29, 1999 (total for closure $71,840), are
APPROVED for 1999. However, please be advised that since the requested permit
modification has not been approved by the Department, in the event that the rnaximum
quantities or types of materials changes from those proposed in the July 28, 1999
information, the financial assurance cost estimates must be revised to incorporate those
changes.

Please be advised that the quantity of materials stored at the facility shall be
limited to the quantities listed in the July 28, 1999 information (including Sheet 1 of 1,

Site Plan, prepared by Robert L. Rogers Engineering Co.), unless additional financial
assurance is provided. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates)
is due no later than lVlarc_h_!,2Q00.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Ms. Jessie Carpenter, Solid
Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407.
Please work with her directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding
mechanism requirements of Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you
may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

"Jv
cc. JessieCarpentlr-,FDEP,Tallahassee,r,-viaitechment

Robert Butera, P.[., FDEP Tampa
i..:,1 Fril P.:. f;IiJ"iallpe

Sincerely, ": (,
--1," a, '''l''i-'-

-"- l*- / /.-'
:..

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid lVaste Section
Southwest District

tW?r0

David B. Struhs
Secretary


